. F1EBIR / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méaguina

118-W72-050



A . Z4#BAR / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |o'Ty bAoA NAME OF PARTS R
2 113386000 LN FAYVE (- B i o S S o POSITIONING PIN
3 07316009 HEEE FACE PLATE
il 507317001 1|4 34357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
5 146598001 LA FAE & i - WASHER, SPRING
b 129984002 1|vv32%x3357 SCREW, SM3.57
¥ 502499009 1WH 712 REAR COVER
8 062681012 | 7|+ ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<3@> <FOR"-3"> )
9 107415014 21 v ppxs MEEDLE DPX5 (#14)
<5/ > <FOR"-5">
9 107415022 2|2 &2 DPXS NMEEDLE DPX5 (#22)
<5 A mmizE > < FOR NEEDLE GAUGE MAX.1" >
13 534306001 1|AANU 2Ly 2 SLIDE PLATW ASSY (L)
13-1 $34307001 TANU 2L SLIDE PLATE (L)
<iPE1.Bmm~381 mmiEM > | <FORMNEEDLE GAUGE 1-1/8"~1-1/2" >
13 534308001 TANU A 2L7 2 SLIDE PLATE ASSY (L)
13-1 534309001 ESUE -1 SLIDE PLATE (L)
< #1148 50.8 mm~68 mmiEfH > < FOR MEEDLE GAUGE 2" ~2-11/16" >
13 534210001 1A~ 2R7 2 SLIDE PLATE ASSY (R)
13-1 £34311001 MNAA)THR SLIDE PLATE (R)
13-2 SO07320000 1ANUS 47K BOBBIN WINDOW
14 534310001 1A~ 2R7 2 SLIDE PLATE ASSY (R)
14-1 534311001 1 ZAXU A %R SLiDE PLATE (R)
15 536663001 T|AXY o 2F7 2 SLIDE PLATE ASSY (F)
15-1 534438001 A4S 3373.18%4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4
16 116010001 1|+ 233516 SET SCREW, SM5.16
AN =< FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
21 S07327001 2la=-Fa4%xL CORD HOLDER (L)
23 S07327001 1Ma-Fa#IL CORD HOLDER (L)
TF T glert=Tym * OPTION PARTS *
9 107415011 2|3 2 ) DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#11)
9 107415019 2|3 LN DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#19)
€ uiE > < FOR LAPPER >
24 113760001 413 4 2516 SCREW, SM5.16
CHE S A <WARMING LABEL >
900-1 538350001 1|y Fad15~L7 LABEL, OPERATION JAP.
900-2 538345001 v #FahasS~0L.To LABEL, OPERATION ENG.
901 536924001 WP —4 MARK, INJURY
a0z 537058001 v vs—2 LABEL, ARRCW
904 537059001 V|PET— 7 LABEL, PE
905 S37060001 1Wr—2=w—2 LABEL, GROUNDING
906 538351001 Tasdes~n LABEL, HIGH TEMP.
a07-1 538352001 1MNFerxS~ahasy LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
an7-2 538353001 NFrFxS~0.7 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.
118-\W72-050




. F#EHRAR / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de |"arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

118-W72-109



E . F#IEE{R / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur
/ Mlecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO., CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS R
1 538270001 1o datanL UPPER SHAFT BUSH (L) E
2 014781032 1|77 % % % 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
3 S07330201 1|2 22 0my 3 UPPER SHAFT BUSHING ASSY (M)
4 014780622 NP+ P AZT6337HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S6.35
5 S07329007 1|22 ¥4y UPPER SHAFT
[ 538396000 1\ FrExd2Tw2 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
7 100250001 1132335714 SCREW, SM7.14
8 146141001 1| FETYEFAZIT714 SET SCREW, sSM7.14
9 £38398001 LR EARVE: e B B S 8y 70 NMEEDLE BAR CRANK
10 113014000 MNEEETIR PUSHER
11 101706001 1|k # %3635 SET SCREW, SMB.35
12 100251001 1|k #3%5835 SET SCREWY, SM6.35
13 112576001 1FrEwdSud g THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK RING
14 538241051 1EAZFFH =017 3 TIMING PULLEY (U) ASSY
14-1 $38242051 HER S T TIMING PULLEY (U)
14-2 538243051 2| AZGFT=0) 5 RIMING PULLEY RING
15 014771022 1WFHEAFZEISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M©6.35
16 016771032 1|7+ kA J635%K10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) 5MB.35
17 538244000 1| &AMk TIMING BELT
18 158115001 1% = 374 P &r62042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
<24 —-FR> < FOR STANDARD >
19 144614109 117-1 PULLEY, ST
<Kt H > < FOR THREADTRIMMER >
19 507340002 1\7F—U PULLEY, TR
<I7hE-%2H> <FOR EFKA MCTOR>
Ir1 9 507341009 1 PULLEY, TR. EFKA
20 533689002 2|FR7T b ASH 259514 SET SCREW, (CP) SMi5.95-14
21 538394001 117 THREAD TAKE-UP, L2
22 507334001 1IFrEnirs THREAD TAKE-LUP SHAFT
23 014781032 3|7+ 7K 2635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
25 113024000 1S ZEEFH PUSHER
26 507335109 1FwEwhit- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
27 062670512 2|+~ 3357-A0X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

|

118-W72-109




C. #THEIEENRIR / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetétigung

/ Mécanisme de balancement de la barre 3 aiguille
/ Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de aguja

= e e e —

I
-l—|l
]
&n

e T i m—— -

118-W72-115



C. §HBIEEHRIR / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung
/Mécanisme de balancement de |la barre a aiguille
/ Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A o NAME OF PARTS
1 159359301 LR A v b= e B B NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT ASSY
1-1 112588101 LR EAYE: v b= e I o R R MEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT
1-2 530570001 1|5 =itE x5 PIM, TAPER 4X25
1-3 112590001 2N F o114 GUIDE PLATE
1-4 102731004 41453238 SCREW, FLAT SiM2.38
1-5 159360201 1|k NEEDLE BAR
1-6-1 112592001 AN s X 2 MEEDLE BAR CLAMP
1-6-2 062670812 1|+ ~203.57-20%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
1-F 112593001 LR PAN N s B i BT w R S MEEDLE BAR CRANK RCD
1-8 112721001 R PANLE: e B PR B B B SLIDE BLOCK
2 112594001 1132 Frriia 24500 MEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH (L)
3 112595000 LNEARE: =B N s VRS B MEEDLE BAR ROCK CONMECTING ROD
4 105351002 1|3 4 %3635 SCREWV, SM6.35
5 112596101 IREAVE: r iRl Sy RV PR MEEDLE BAR ROCK LINK
b 112597101 = R B o R s P R MEEDLE BAR ROCK LINK SHAFT
7 101268002 2+ F7.9a MUT, SM7.94
8 112598001 IR TRV E o b= L W M Br B BV NMEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK
9 501304001 182 % 576.35X18 SCREW, SMB6.35X18
10 112764001 L Elr R X E- 0 NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH (R)
15 507344101 1N FAeHi—FH—F FINGER GUARD
16 146354001 1(##H % WASHER, PLAIN &
17 028680242 1 xFH 22437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
s | 117850001 | t|svavssy | SHOULDERSCREW,SM3.57 =
- A A T " OPTIOON PARTS
<HEEHE-FH> < FOR "USING SPECIAL CLAMP" >
1 529100001 } || A A I NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT ASSY

118-W72-115




D . # IR / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mlecanismo de la prensa tela

B——19-2

el -1
;4 bl b ed

bl |

%474 A /FOR THREAD TRIMMER

e

118-W72-201



D . IR / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur

[ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE laoTy B Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 145472001 1A T H7 250 PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 014781032 1|7+ % 3 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 531012001 148 TFIL 3 PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
| £31013001 1|1F3evarius iy PRESSER ADJUST NUT
2 141208001 1A ITHEZTFT 1 S5FRING GUIDE
(] 507346101 117384 Tx PRESSER SPRING
7 S07345001 1|FHTHE PRESSER BAR
8 181919101 1 FHIHEI AT % PRES. BEAR GUIDE BRACKET W/SCR.
8-1 147513001 HERET L PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
8-2 142403001 118 595 BOLT, 5M5.55
9 SO7347101 1N E o ol - B PRESSER BAR LIFTERSTUD
10 531006001 1|FH T F4H 70 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
11 062251216 1l7F-~2a35x12 SCREW, PAMN M3.5X12
12 102707001 1| FHE WASHER
R - N e < FORSTANDARD >
13 507353001 1l rIN AR E TENSIOMN RELEASE PLATE ASSY
< G B> < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
13 S07351001 R o WP - TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY,TR
14 S07356001 1| F X %6355 SET SCREW, (FT) SM6.35
15 150556001 1142 k535 MUT, SM6.35
< —fEE > <FOR GENERAL USE>
16 507348001 1A HITFFL-i— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
AP " OPTION PARTS "
<R EEENE > < FOR KMEE RELEASING WITH TR. >
13 S10780001 IEE =N - TENSIOM RELEASE PLATE ASSY, TR IKNEE
16 S10781001 LN E g el PYA PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
__________ N et e Mt e LR L e S AR RERRE Y.
17 SO7349001 1A T T L= PRESS5ER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
18 S07350001 1[4 &% WASHER
19-1 138096001 1Y rHS-- SETSCREW COLLAR
19-2 014680422 S|ITFFAR4370 K E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
AR H=FH > < FOR STANDARD >
21 SO7355001 1A FHF L= SPRING
< Hi H > =< FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
21 SO7355001 2|AY T T L= 2 SPRING
22 062671412 1]+ ~2357-40%14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
23 021670102 1|+ b13, 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
24 S07358001 1eE¥F7AH L= “MNEE LIFTER LEVER
25 145480101 1|47 376.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
26 SO7357001 1lE¥FHFLwh “MNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
27 507359001 1leE¥FHEFES KMEE LIFTER BAR
j 28 145478101 335476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

118-W72-201




E. iX ') B{R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
f Mecanismo de la alimentacién

|P%

13-2 13-3 13-4

e

118-W72-202



E. 3%V Bk / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

[ Mecanismo de |la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY EiAf NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 509314001 ) EVE Tt X ] FEED REGULATOR ASSY
1-1 S07363001 2lhravTFLF 14 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
1-2 062681012 4|+ A 0427-80%10 SCREW, PAM SM4.37-40X10
1-3 507364001 1|EUHI AT E FEED REGULATOR SLIDE BLOCK A. ASSY
2 538263001 120 HTHF A FEEC REGULATOR STOPPER
3 062710612 1|+~ 2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
4 143611101 MNASATFF Lty E FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD ASSY
4-1 143612000 1AL~ TFTILH FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD
4-2 118954000 == FNmFyd MEEDLE BEARING
5 155451301 TNATASAL D)2y s ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
5-1 014771022 2P AFIVRISTHES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6E.35
8 1435613001 NAASATFT VT s FEED ROCK ARM LINK
9 143616001 A A AL FoUhFSs FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
10 048060342 2|+ A TEB RETAINING RING, E6
11 150930101 IEE TS AT FEED ROCK ARM
12 501304001 1|24 36.35X18 SCREW, SMiB.35X18
13 538425001 12U AFUNAI2 5 STITCH CONTROL DIAL ASSY (7)
13-1 159361101 17 UFahev iy STITCH COMTROL SCREW
13-2 538428001 1T UAF VAL STITCH CONTROL DIAL (7)
13-3 142746002 1AEUS 53T LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT
13-4 129458102 11343237476 SCREW, 5M4.76
13-5 108549001 1oU =4 O RING
18 145502001 MNATEUASAFF AL POSITIONING PIN
19 100328001 MNAFEVIFRAE 112 SPRING
20 509254301 1|70 Fantey FEED REGULATOR
21 118853001 L ol ol N A T SET SCREW, SOCKET S\M5.95
22 507369001 1FVAHITHL A FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
23 S07370101 HEME SR SHOLULDER SCREW, SM5.95
CAR - d—FH > < FOR STANDARD >
24 507371001 AT LRA L= REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT, 5T
<Rt H> < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
24 507372001 1NHIT LR = REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT, TR
25 048080342 1| 2ATE8 RETAINING RING, E&
26 025100132 1esHHx3ar10 WASHER, PLAINS 10
27 147504001 1Hh e WASHER
28 062670712 3|F N 2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40KX7
CAR A —FR > < FOR STANDARD >
29 507373109 NAT LR A Lsi— REVERSE LEVER, 5T
<Rtly H > < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
29 507374109 MNATLRA Lii=— REVERSE LEVER, TR
LA —-FHA> < FORSTANDARD >
30 118853001 1|7+ kA %5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
31 SO07375001 MNALLRA =BT I(X SPRING
32 S07380001 T\ FILR Bt as REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
33 062711012 11F~23476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
34 025710232 MNezH¥HrFaha7s WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
35 507376001 MNxVhxHiiZE SPRING, FEED REGULATOR
36 507377001 INEAE 3K a SPRING HOOK
37 062710612 2| F A aT76-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4&.76-32X6
38 512698001 1 FUVATFAL LSS FEED REGULATOR ECCEMTRIC WHEEL SHAFT
39 014760622 1|7+ FA£Fx595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

-10-

118-W72-202



F. 3% ) #R§{R / Feed shaft mechanism / Transport Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la eje_alimentacion

)
._,.i"":\.\_. ?:%l-% -
= —, .I':II ol .:I": T
1] 2 -

:IJ R ._I:.[.._JI _.'-I

I

118-W72-211
G1.#I L7 B8Rk (RE1VY -700/) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 )
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide " - 700 )
{ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil * - 700 “)
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos * - 700 “)

118-W72-204

11-

@

@




@

F. 3% #lRES{% / Feed shaft mechanism / Transport Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre entrainement
/ Mecanismo de |la eje alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |q'TY iAo NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 148494001 N ECVETE LI FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
1.2 S07386001 T|F2 U A5 LR FEED SHAFT BUSH {R)
3 014781032 2|77k 2 635-28K10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 538271001 M|AS T )iy FEED ROCK SHAFT
5 113074001 A R b SET SCREW COLLAR
(] 101706001 A1k £ 256,35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
AR Sd—FR> < FOR STANDARD >
i 507387001 NEE-UE & FEED BAR
<:HitH > < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
7 148490001 1|F7 )AL FEED BAR
8 148491001 N E VR O SR b FEED BAR SHAFT
9 143591001 20232V HF THRUST RING
10 014760622 1|7+ L A%595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 150958001 e EE - s FEED BAR FORK
12 062761412 i|4-~2595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14
13 025080132 1|es¥Hixae WASHER, PLAINS S
T4 062661212 1|+ ~21318-20X12 SCREW, PAN 5M3.18-40X12 ]
15 021660102 T|1+¥ 133318 MUT, 15M3.18
16 538272000 IS B A R B B FEED ROCK BRASE ARM
17 062681212 2|+~ 21437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
118-W72-211
G1.#1L E4BE RY)Y) -7008) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer " -700 ™)
{ Sstoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide " - 700 )
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil * - 700 ")
{ Mecanismo del levantader de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos ” - 700 *)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EiAq NAME OF PARTS R
[ 507585001 | [ [ — PRESSER BAR LIFTER CYL. ASSY
3 507590001 [ [ — CYLINDER SUPPORT
4 105173004 | 2 2 SCREW, SMi4.76
5 025710132 p (ol DR WASHER, PLAINS 4.76
6 146153001 1|———— PIN
7 048040342 1 r—m— RETAINING RING, E4
8 140620001 .|| (R CYLINDER SUPPORT SCREW
9 S07591001 1 - KMNEE LIFTER LEVER
10 141528001 i AR - SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
17 145478101 2 |- e SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
18 151354000 7 Nlote e AIR TUBE
i
118-U72-204

~i2-




G2 .1 I L7 M& (t)¢) -900H) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer ” - 900 ")
{/ Stoffhaiterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide " - 900 *)
{ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil “ - 300 ")
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos * - 900 “)

UJ_...

" 2

~. 1-20 11-26

e -11-15
@""'I'E.r 11-16
11-24

’ .

|

| - !

ot {f:@ =

|I L e 17 ] T“ :
e i

=

| |

\

118-W72-204
-13-




ik ‘

e

G2 . AL 7 BafR (Rt ) -900H) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 900 *)
/ Stoffhalterheberverrichtung (Fadenabschneide “ - 900 *)
/Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil " - 900 )
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos ” - 90G )

4=

REE.NO. CODE |oTy b NAME OF PARTS RIVY
11 503681302 1| F¥AHTTHhra: PRESSER FOQT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
i1-1 502580002 LUIVAEFE ST T SOLENOID BRACKET
11-2 502581002 L A A i SOLENOID PLATE
11-3 062761212 4|+~ 2565-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
11-4 502582001 1NFHIPHFII LT ESS PRES. BAR LIFTING SQL. ASSY
17-4-1 502584000 17 wig e CUSHION
i1-4-2 S02585000 1EzFa-F GIL TUBE
11-4-3 149776000 2|\ P Fvaya i ADHESION TERMINAL
11-5 153122000 i b WA R T RUBBER CUSHIOMN
11-6 158677001 117+ Fma NUT, M8
11-7 502586101 1Mo uEr LINK JGINT
11-8 502588000 N EMPE-E TERMINAL BLOCK
11-9 062671G12 2|~ 0357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
11-10 02583000 1A bFran% RESISTOR
11-11 062670612 1|+~ 3357-20%6 SCREW, PAMN SM3.57-40X6
11-12 S02590000 1|14 =F DIODE
11-13 S02591000 1|U=-F+t: LEAD WiRE
11-14 502593001 1AHTFHa-E2 2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CORD ASSY
11-14-1 204569001 1|7 2245514 TERMIMNAL, 4.5%14
11-14-2 143549000 1| =3+042 TERMINAL PIN {MALE)

11-15 502745001 AR EE: WASHER

11-16 062680663 117+~ 0437-00X%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

11-17 142268001 1|la=-FaHIL CORD HOLDER (L)

11-18 062670612 1|#~23357-30X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

11-19 502592009 RE AR & FAES TERMINAL BLOCK COVER

11-20 062670612 2 |~ 2357-00X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

11-21 025060232 e HEFII6 VWASHER, PLAIN M 6

11-22 143522000 18 fra fm B B R NYLON CONNECTOR

11-23 220077001 HNFZ5dhi—#14a PLUG COVER (#14)

11-24 505981000 1|sa— KF1004 52 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2

11-24-1 505977000 1lBa—= K100 B-CORD 100

11-24-2 143549000 2| =3FIA R TERMIMNAL PIN {MALE)

11-24-3 146046000 1[+10>03x4 4 NYLON CONMECTOR

11-25 505982000 1|wa—F100% 2 W-CORD 100 ASSY

11-25-1 142543000 12 —24+042 TERMIMAL PiN (MALE)

11-25-2 143548000 1224043 TERMIMAL PIMN (FEMALE)

11-25-3 146194000 1Frasaase— NYLON CONNECTOR

11-26 538351001 1l = L P P LABEI, HIGH TEMP.

12 531024001 1| PIN

13 048060342 2| b A 7EB RETAINING RING, E6

14 152808101 1MFavEvavyEsrs ADJUST ROD ASSY

14-1 154332001 li 4T FFFaseyOYE PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROQOD

14-2 154333001 1|FHIFPHFF IS IET PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT

14-3 150556001 1|+ F6.35 MUT, SME.35

15 141583101 114337635 SHOULGER SCREW, SME.35

16 031553202 A7 T 3 5.5%32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
118-U72-204




H . #5381 (;8t0+) ) / Quick reverse mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Umkehr {(Fadenabschneider) / Miécanisme de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la inversién rapida (Cortahilos)

e

10—

@

J. 7 — J %/ Gauge parts/ Lehren / Piéces du jauge / Piezas de calibradores

118-W72-205

w@®

e

118-W72-231

LSS

Fal




o

H . &% (2E]+) ) / Quick reverse mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Urmnkehr (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisrme de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)

! Mecanismo de la iniversion rdpida (Cortahilos)

REFNO. | CODE  |q7y EiAq NAME OF PARTS R\

1 507385002 1ML FEAA REVERSE SOLENOID BRACKET
2 062781412 2|+ ~0635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SMB.35-28X14

<pDCE—4%H> < FOR DC MOTOCR >
3 518885009 11¥r o TS F?E QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
3-3 143549000 2|2 —ZFNFd X TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

LT THhE-—4%H > < FOR EFKA MOTOR >
3 154734008 | 1|—— QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
3-1 154730001 1|+ £ 7Ei5 RETAINING RING, E15
3-2 154731000 = YA RUBBERSTOPPER
4 062500812 3|F~s5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
= 153245001 1Ly EL PIN
B 048040342 1|k A77E2 RETAINING RING, E4
i 153138001 1({HH=x WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
&8 146105009 1|V s Fhiv— SOLENOID COVER
9 062500812 11+ ~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5SXE
10 S01327001 1|V L/ FdA REVERSE SOLENOID RUBEBER
1 501328001 1hs— COLLAR
12 S07381001 1A Fli=ir B REVERSE SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
13 149024001 1T EL=3 SOLENOQID LEVERSTUD
14 501304001 1153 £ 2 376.35X18 SCREW, 5MG.35X18
15 149095001 11¥HF WASHER, PLAIN b
16 153132000 1+ 0wFa-—oF NYLOMN TUBE
17 100511003 13-4 %7476 SCREW, SM4.76

118-U72-205
). & — JE% / Gauge parts/ Lehren / Piéces du jauge / Piezas de calibradores
REF.NO. CODE |o'Ty B A NAME OF PARTS R
1 * R FALIE: £ X 2] MEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
1-1 116323001 2l A Ri357 SCREW, SM3.57
2 - RFAY I I Ao NEEDLE PLATE (ASSY)
3 511244001 1j £ %3437 SCREW, 5M4.37
4 100032004 | 1% 725437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 o R E g et PRESSER FOOT ASSY
6 113050001 1]i A 237357 SCREW, SM3.57
ri e 1|7 0 FEED DOG
g8 S07434001 2lirA %318 SCREW, 5M3.18
118-W72-231

-16-




K. T#R84R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

5-7—@
L

T T T ST Ry A

e
|
|

118-W72-305
=i7=

@




o

P )

K. T#4BI{R / Lower snaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur
[ Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE la'ty Ao NAME OF PARTS R

< #iR 3B.1mmiER > <.FOR NEEDLE GAUGE MXA. 1-1/2" >

1 538295000 1|hvwEd1LaIL ROTARY HOOK BASEBUSH L.L

2 538410001 1A FHTAZIURTE ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH ASSY R.L
<HEEY - > < FOR WIDE GAUGE SPEC.>

i 538296000 1lAFTEHLA2NL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH L.77

2 538414001 M1 HTEHL A RIRTE ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH ASSY R77

3 014781032 2|7+ 7 #H 28635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
CA5-Hd—FHR> <FOR STANDARD >

4 538252001 1\va54 LOWER SHAFT, 5T.
AR FREr—S/A> <WIDE GAUGE 5PE:. FOR STANCARD >

4 538260001 1] 2 iy LOWER SHAFT, 755T.
<:H04 A= <FOR THREAD TRIMMEF >

4 $38253001 110954 LOWER SHAFT, TR.

5 512445001 ri VAR SN TE b S - Y SPIRAL GEAR ASSY (A)

=1 112684001 21k A 376,35 SET SCREW, 5MB.35

5-2 100251001 4|k A Fi76.35 SET SCREW, 5iM16.35

5-3 131007001 B|FAFI6ISTHE SET SCREW, (CP) 5M6.35
CARd—FH> < FORSTANDARD >

9 181486001 1|80 FArd )i s VERTICAL FEED ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY
<)) > < FOR THREAD TEIMMER >

9 148804101 113t l) i s VERTICAL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

9-1 112684001 T b2 & 27635 SET SCREW, SME.25

10 S07446001 B Ecic ks M X s - BALL BEARING ASSY

10-1 S07447001 U Edcd R As X e AV AT BAIL BEARING BUSH

10-2 072600480 1|# ¥ 374 2 4r 600AZZNR BALLBEARING, 6004ZZNR

10-3 148821001 1|77+ bk 2A22635kFHY SET SCREW, SOCKET {CN) 5M6.35

10-4 014771022 WFFbART6357H3 SET SCREW, 5OCKET (CP) SM6.35

11 5386237601 1} EE -2 A VLV E o o 2 TIMING PULLEY D ASSY SET

11-~1 $38245051 l|g22457F—1py 3 TiMING PULLEY D ASSY

11-2 158115001 1| ¥ 247734 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

13 144875001 175054 — PLUNGER

14 538268001 1175V —1 % PLUNGER SPRING

15 538442001 12 435 SCREW, SM6.35X5

16 014771022 17+ Axi6350#H 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)Y SM6.35

1/ 148821001 17+ EAFI635FH 1) SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SMiB.35

118-W72-3205

-18-




. 77 7 A& / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

/ Miecanismo del cangrejo

1 )

118-W72-301

.®

@ |

e mgn w1 e W em P g ||




L. 77 7 B3R / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. | CODE  |QTv £ A T NAME OF PARTS RV

3 062782512 2 |+~ 0635-28%25 SCREVY, PAN SM5.35-28X25

4 100187002 2| WASHER

D S08259001 2|H=L o ARl ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (U)

5 S09260001 2IRAZ AU LTA THRUST RING (A) , 1.2MM

& s09261001 2125 A kU TB THRUST RING (B) , 1.4MM

TS S07420000 2|==Fl~xT) -4 NEEDLE BEARING

g S07419001 Z|ZA b FVLY STOP RING

9 S07417001 2| TV ARND ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (D)

10 013710512 ZIFAFAT60H 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

11 150967101 2F—=FF=- " OPENER LINK

12 538213051 2lA=—TF—Lri—L OPEMER LEVER (L)

12 148005001 2lF—FF—-U iy OPEMNER LINK SHAFT

14 025710232 2leSHHFFaL 7476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

15 110161006 2|7+ FaTe NUT, SM4. 76

16 513021001 2|F—-FF—L - OPEMER LEVER SHAFT

17 013711012 2| A FTATRIEE SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

19 538212001 Ao =F b= OPEMER

21 154965001 2V FFFEI F35TXRE BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

24 507436001 1NF¥FEvYF7e7+1L GEAR GUIDE (L)

5 507437001 [N E el i o - GEAR GUIDE {R)

26 108960002 4|45k 5357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

27 S07658001 2lE-F2)=F4 3 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

27-1 112700001 2| A 2505 SCREW, 5M5.95

28 507430001 1IN ZAFFILUEIHHT ADJUST BARSUPPORT

29 062711012 Z2|F~<3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

30 S07431001 1M ZAFFIdvED ADJUST BAR

31 048040342 11 F #7Ea4 RETAINING RING, E4

32 159436001 e rhs— SET SCREW COLLAR

33 014680622 1FHEARI4370HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Si14.37

34 507434101 2l AR FIaeYRi ROTRY HOOK BASE ADJIUST SCREW

35 025680132 2les¥FH 2437 VWASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

36 507435001 2{MUARFFIoayrd b ROTARY HOOK BASE ADJUST DIAL

37 014680622 NFF A 354377 Fz2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Si4.37

38 534435001 1INV AZFAoLYTIRTER PRESET LEVER (R)

39 534436001 1|NWIAXFIEVTITIL PRESET LEVER (L)

40 131226001 rA ARSI - P 1y NMEEDLE SET SCREW, SM3.57
wAaH--FH> <FOR STANDARD >

41 155434101 FAF BOBBIN, 5T

2 156557001 rd b lly B e BPYA -3 BOBBIN TENSION SPRING, 5T
<HiOE> < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

41 509285001 2|H BORBEIN, TR

42 509286000 2| F e iy BOBEBIN TENSION SPRING, TR

118-W72-301

-20-




L. 7 ¥ % /Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

e BT AT )
i | 2322 — re g@i; 2-2-3 F
¢ J |

118-W72-301
_21-

Tk B ) I B D B2 ) B

b b By B OB OEYT B OB

.t BT BT S Y




o

L. # ¥ B{& / Rotary heok mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo dei cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy b o NAME OF PARTS Y|

CARHE—FE> < FORSTANDARD >

23-1 509263002 2=k hv ROTARY HOOK ASSY L, ST

23-1-1 509267002 FAVE S 4] OUTER ROTARY HODIK ASSY

23-1-1-1 151027001 b|7FhvAHIT LAY INNER ROTARY HOGK SET SCREW

23-1-2 509272001 2loFhers INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-1-2-1 156521001 2|FIA LN TENSION SPRING

23-1-2-2 151029001 2|FIL L x Y TENSION ADJUST SCREW

23-1-2-3 151030001 2|FIAR LR AT SET SCREW
<ST.HA -7 -Bhak> <FOR STANDARD JEANS SPEC. >

23-1 537009002 2l=FnUhw ROTARY HCOK ASSY (OP.) L, ST

23-1-1 537010002 2|V bhTeE OUTER ROTARY HCOK ASSY
<HNOEE v FilEE > <FOR TR. HOOK ASSY WITH CAP >

23-2 509264002 Z|=Hwn)AhT ROTARY HOOK ASSY, L TR.

23.2-1 513615002 2lheas ROTARY HOOK ASS5Y <Capless>

23-2-1-1 509268002 FAVE N i OUTER ROTARY HOGK ASSY

23-2-1-1-1 151027001 I FATAHI AR iINNER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW

23-2-1-2 509273001 2|2 FhATrE INNER ROTARY HOGK ASSY

23-2-2 S0S278001 2|y Fe s CAP ASSY

23-2-2-1 155479001 2|Fa it TENSIOM SPRING

23-2-2-2 151029001 2FIAviay TENSION ADJUST SCREW

23-2-2-3 151030001 2\FI AR SET SCREW

23-2-2-4 509284001 FA R LOWER THREAD HOLDING PLATE

23-2-2-5 159802001 2[435 50%2 SCREW. Sh1.59X2
< Hi v HElEHE{LE > <FCR TR. HOOK ASSY (HP.) >

23-2 537003001 2=k = ROTARY HOOK ASSY, L {HP) TR.

23-2-1 537008001 2|h=w3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY <Capless >

33:2-1-1 $37005001 | 2|vinmwes OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY ’
- | E T R " FOR SUPPLY PARTS "
AR H—FH> < 5TAMNDARD PARTS >

43 509263902 1|=kn)hwnasz ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY L
<ST. H# =7 8hE> <FOR STANDARD JEANS SPEC. >

43 5370049902 1zkenUhwnasz ROTARY HOCK BOX ASSY OP. L, ST
SHRUHNHF T2 E> < FOR TR. HOOK ASSY WIiTH CAF>

43 509264502 M=kl hTinay s ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY,LTR.

43-1 513615901 Navrsinass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY <Capless>
<A B &R > <FORTR. HOOX ASSY (HP.) >

43 537003901 |=sk>nUhsnas s ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, L{HP) TR

43-1 5370083901 1|A=52nasz ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY < Capless>

118-W72-301




vl . #5EEE B3R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

'u.

-23-

118-W72-350

-...\r.1r-:h!I..|.J-L|.1Ll.i|U-'|'HH




L&

L&

M . RSB RS1% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

_24-

REF.NO. CODE |aqTvy b o NAME OF PARTS RIVE
3 062670815 8|+~ 213.57-40%8 SCREW, PARN SM3.57-40X8
4 SO07477000 213 60T RUBBER RING
5 S07478000 e s A e RUBBER PRESSER
B 538292001 2| FIoE YR OIL ADJUST SCREW
7 538799001 2T NFITEVINR OIL ACJUST SPRING
9 150988001 NEEVEL S OILSTOPPER PLATE
10 112717001 HERFERE BE b= OIL STOPPER PLATE PRESSER
M 062711212 1|+~ 34a76-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
12 112743001 17 2EEHHI WICK SUPPORT
13 060670512 11284 2 K357-40X5 SCREWW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
14 112719001 17T IU FELT SUPPORT (U)

15 112720101 74 ID FELT SUPPORT (D)

16 112739001 17 2eEEHYT WICK SUPPORT

17 062670512 1§~ 3357-20X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

18 143673001 iU ATHFTIEEHYI WICK SUPPORT

19 062660412 2|+~ 2318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4

22 S07471001 2lEEHH T WICK HOLDER

23 062670512 2|F~0357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

24 38417001 L E G 1 R X OIL TANK ASSY

25 062711012 2|+~ 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

26 025710232 2ESHHEFI 476 VWASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

27 081030070 110U 2 P30 O RING, P30

25 1483594000 L REARHE: Hle & oV NEEDLE BAR CAP

30 140850009 rlEE 0 i QIL CAP

31 104821009 S|A2Z7EE OIL CAP

32 142274002 1|29 54 QOIL CAP

33 142274009 2lAa 54 OIL CAP

34 S07474000 A EEII FELT

35 151927001 2|79 F2TI b CLUTCH FELT

36 S07476000 2|7 T ik FELT

37 148762001 1NFAE-ZINE FELT, THREAD TAKE-UP

38 538269000 MNP RGa A2LL7ZM0E FELT, UPPER SHAFT L

39 SO7571000 1|70k FELT

40 112753001 Ik FELT

43 112759001 T2 TRe2TTINE FELT

44 100257010 1|2 A RIF3ST SCREW, 5M3.57

45 148743001 417+ FELT

45 SO07460100 171% - WIRE

47 S07453000 i\EFz=Fa-7F OILTUBE (L= 190)

48 S07454000 1=l Fa2-7F QIL TUBE

49 S07455100 1lEz=Fa-—7F OILTUBE (L=390)

50 SO7456000 1|E=-—iFa—F QIL TUBE (L= 160)

51 507457100 1|F==lF2—TF OIL TUBE (L = 160)

52 SO7810000 1| Fz=—Fa--F OIL TUBE (L =90)

53 SO7458100 1|¥=z=Fa2=7 OIL TUBE (L = 180)

54 S07459100 1lez—nFa-F OIL TUBE (L = 240)

55 507465000 1|7 2E% WICK (L = 200)

56 112728001 1|7:E%E WICK (L =50)

=74 114653001 1|7:EE WICK (L =30)

8 112735000 1l B = WICK (L = 45)

59 536670000 1173ZEFE WICK (L= 138)

60 503289001 1|4 3 ETaxs WICK 4X4 (L = 40)

61 112736000 1l7:e% WICK (L. = 440)

62 152974001 119 % 1= Faxa WICK 4X4 (L = 350)

63 538481000 2i7 it WICK

64 108802001 217 2 2Taxa WICK 4X4 (L = 250)

65 108802001 119 2 =F4%4 WICK 4X4 (L= 250)

bb S03289001 1[4 = ETEaxa WICK 4X4 (L = 40)

67 111191001 1|7 :2E=E WICK (L = 35)
118-W72-350




M . #23miERR1% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

-25-

N
-
A
| m%xbn =B
) A
% TR
i
Rt e |
L[ Lg} 103 ‘ETIEIL*T 1-3.';@'_13
g
¥ %%__..._-. _'I'|3
)———HE
/4
118-W72-350

.0

WO |

_Il_lLli..i.I‘l-ll—'I‘I

-

————




wd

M . #&5 iR RMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE |[qg7Ty ErAq NAME OF PARTS RIVE
A8 112750000 s 2 EE WICK (L= 110)
b% S07462000 1|72EeF WICK {L = 25)
70 S07463000 2|73k %® WICK (L=70)
71 534184000 1l7z2E% WICK (L = 650)
73 S03289001 1|7 % E€axa WICK 4X4 (L =40)
74 SC7464100 ilvike% WICK (L=530)
75 156070002 2| A=t — SPACER
76 507466001 12T L= DUST PROTECTOR
77 062670512 2 |#~0357-30X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
78 507467001 1|Fa-744x TUBE SUPPORT
79 062680812 1|+ ~24837-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
80 507468000 141 =L OILSEAL
81 507462001 1Fa-Fhai A TURE CALKING
82 521195001 - 2[7INRAHT FELT PRESSER
83 062670512 2| F~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
84 S07472001 LN B RN A INTERRUPT PLATE
85 062670512 2| F < 2357-90%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
86 S07473000 1217 o Jost = OILFILTER
87 S07481009 HEEFI NS OIL MARK SHEET
91 S07876001 S|Fa—FA k- TUBE CLIP
az 146253000 1Fa-7F OILTUBE(L=5)
93 S09369000 i|l#zE% WICK (L = 70)
94 509364000 1| o Jie — 2 OILSEAL
95 112758009 (R ES N P - OIL CAP
96 111191601 il7ieE WICK (L =35)
97 104821009 i|A25+ OIL CAP
98 S07876001 JFa-—TFAViIt— TUBE CLIP
99 507876001 1F2-FX b yri- TUBE CLIP
100 514182100 1#=3+0 TERMINAL
101 062670612 2|~ 357-00X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
103 062670612 1|+~ 23357-90%86 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
104 521126001 2170+ FELT
106 538247000 2| Fay SUB-TANKX
108 538445000 1| Fa- 210y R OILSEALR, SUB-TANK
109 538446000 1 Fa - giys ) OILSEAL L, SUB-TANK 1
110 538443001 1| FH2974R SUB-TANK COVERR
111 538444001 1|HFR92 T8 SUB-TANK COVERL
112 538267000 2IHFR 2 TINE FELT, SUB-TANK
113 538265000 1|2 =240iL TERMINAL L
114 538447000 1| E=z—-Fa-—-F OILTUBE, SUB-TANKR
115 538448000 1|E==MFa2-F OIL TUBE, SUB-TANK L
116 538447000 1|EZ=NFa=F OIL TUBE, PLUNGER PUMP
117 S$38450000 |z =Fa=F OIL TUBE, OIL TANK
118 538262001 1NWF1—FrF% TUBE SLIPPORT BRACKET
119 538251000 N E R " OILSEAL, PLUNGER PURMP
120 538261001 11 Fa2—-F k#4341 TUBE SUPPRT BRACKET L
121 538264001 1A 1l Fa—-—TH4T OIL TUBE SUPPQRT
122 105161002 8| H 2 WASHER
123 062710612 2|+ ~1a76-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
124 538439000 il72e+ WICK (L =370}, SUB-TANK

118-W72-350



N1 . i < B3{% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

——

A R 25— FigILH
/ FOR STANDARD WIDE SPEC.

i

N PR m—— — s S S — —

118-W72-401

N

e o DM ~ B Wbk




wd

N1 . %38 < BS{& / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de 'enfilage
/ Mecanismo del enhebraco

REF.NO. CODE  [qQ7TY ——a NAME OF PARTS RV
< &I KLY EE > < [3GBLEE TENSION MECHANISM >
7=1 515584206 1971 brFanivs UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, D
1=-1-1 508604001 1WF3 s TENSIONSTUD
1-1-2 SO86e07001 Tk FUIARL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L
1-1-3 502608001 114 +FUINRRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R
1-1-4 108254001 FAE BN VAT S Pl oL (s - TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY
1-1-5 146124001 1|24 237238 SCREW,SM2.38
1-1-6 108265009 1|4 kF3 2%+ TEMSION NUT
1-1-7 S07487101 HER =T TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-1-8 538274001 L E =Y E AT SPRING, TENSION RELEASE
1-1-9 112712001 2| #3357 SHOULDER SCREW, SN 3.57
1-1-10 S07488001 17 P2 AEL PIN, TENSION RELEASE (L)
1-1-11 158769001 11 b2 AE R PIN, TENSION RELEASE (R)
1-1-12 145446001 414 bFI3 Y3 TENSION DISC
1-1-13 158805001 2| FPFIPLEIFYHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
i-1-14 149566109 2l bF3 2L+ L TENSION NUT
1-1-15 144504001 Al r Tt aA4S THREAD GUIDE DISC
1-1-16 154560001 2|7 LFqnigA SPRING, PRE-TENSION (A)
1-1-17 155510001 2|1 bFI iy b TENSION NUT
1-1-18 507490001 2|4 kF2 LR SPRING, TENSION ADJUST
1-1-19 112702001 R R FAL -3 A TENSION SPRING STOPPER
1-1-20 062570572 1|+ ~3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
1-1-21 S08605101 1Hze—y— SPACER
1-1-22 S08606001 1\HZ7-- CCLLAR
1-1-23 508609101 1R Rurreny i STOPPER SUPPORT
1-1-24 S08610101 1|Fawteyy=z ADJUST THUMB
1-1-25 013660612 1| FA R3I89 HE SET SCREW, (CP)SM3.18
2 140527001 2|EVAL Fh THREAD RETAINER
3 150553003 2|+ k595 NUT, SiM5.95
4 100064002 1|3 4 % 35357 SCREW, SM3.57
5 112709501 14k RiJIRA BT TENS!ON SPRING STOPPER
6 062670512 1|+ ~2357.40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
74 S07493001 R = T TENSION RELEASE BAR
8 062680812 1|#~2437-30%8 SCREW, PAN S\4.37-40X38
9 108266001 1WF—-L1bPrF1U ARM THREAD GUIDE (U)
10 1712658001 1| Pl b T M ARM THREAD GUIDE (M)
12 108960002 3| %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
<Ay H—FH> < FGR STANDARD >
1M1 112715001 1| 7P=LA FF1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
13 114941001 1| F=bd FFPeF1FINI FELT
<3t A > < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
11 112658001 1|\ F=bt bTF1M ARM THREAD GUIDE (Vi)
<124 — KRl > <FOR STANDARD WIDE SPEC. >
] 514070001 1T P10 ARM THREAD GUIDE (D), STW
14 105161003 1|HFH % WASHER
15 062670812 1]7-~23.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
118-W7T2-401

_28-




N2 . ;438  B8fR / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung NZ.:
/ Mécanisme de |I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

118-W72-401 i
P . 4% X B8R (8t V) )/ Tension release mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) B 3
/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension (Coupe-fil)

/ Mecanismo relajador de tensién (Cortahilos)

El__._

-
mmummnwi‘u—-|

oy arall
=k )

—t
[oa?

T ey
¥y =T

P
e =0

118-W72-404



N2 . i > B8R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung
/Mécanisine de 'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrade

T

REF.NO. CODE |aoTy Bl o NAME OF PARTS RV
"ETLgaat—y ™ " OPTION PARTS "
<L L F LRI BE > < SINGLE THREAD TENSION MECHANISM >
1-2 507492209 1|m74FFa5523 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, S
1-2-1 144680001 IEEL P TENSION STUD
1-2-2 155491001 1|4k rUIER THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
1-2-3 108254001 204 b USSR FLF 143 TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY
1-2-4 144682001 1|2 4% 9238 SCREW, SM2.38
1-2-5 108265008 11 bFIHervh TENSION NUT
1-2-6 S07487101 1|4 b2 A44 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-2-7 $38274001 11 b ss5z SPRING, TENSION RELEASE
1-2-8 112712001 2|4 25357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
1-2-9 158769001 17 b2 AELR PIN, TENSION RELEASE (R)
1-2-10 S07488001 14 b2 Bl PIN, TENSION RELEASE (L}
1-2-11 145446001 At rFsH 4S5 TENSION DISC
1-2-12 159805001 2|t bFa 4S54T TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-2-13 S07490001 21 rFIm iR SPRING, TENSION ADJUST
1-2-14 149566109 | 2|4 rFama+vt TENSION NUT
1-2-15 144504001 A1 bFodaHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
1-2-16 154560001 2| FLF3 i SPRING, PRE-TENSION (A)
1-2-17 155510001 2(1 rFameFU TENSION NUT
118-W72-401

P. RdE A B (&)1 ) / Tension release mechanism (Thread Trirnmer)

/Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider)

[ Mecanisme de |a lache de tension (Coupe-fil)

/ Mecanismo relajador de tensién(Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE |oy oo NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 S075290C1 TEEET TP P E TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
2 048030342 2|k ATES RETAINING RING, E3
3 SO7528000 | |1 rznxgq TENSION RELEASE WIRE
4 110161004 | 2|+ rars NUT, SM4.76
5 507533001 12— TL 54 WIRE HOLDER BASE
B 062670812 | 2|+~23.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40%8
7 154607001 204 FINATLH—FHTD TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D)
8 062670512 4|+~ 2357-90%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
9 507531001 1P —shilaf— WIRE HOLDER
10 062680812 1|+ ~2437-30%8 SCREW, PAM SM4.37-40X8
11 507532001 1|71 % =Tt WIRE GUIDE
12 062710612 | 2|+ ~21476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
13 S07534001 14 ka2t Lri—sz TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
14 149127001 1|42 % 9535 SHOULDER SCREW, SM#6.35
15 $33831000 | 1|4 b2 s Lst—ii2 SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 062661212 1|+ ~=318-90%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
17 021660102 1|7+ +13,23.18 NUT, 15M2.18
118-U72-404



Q . &Y AR (FHU)h) )/ Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

Q.%R

/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil) /'
{ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos) /1
REF

T 7H%E—%H/FOREFKAMOTOR

1 5
Vil Lo Mo s

"'I

26-5  26-1

118-W72-403
3=



Q. %Y BE# (%14 )/ Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)

{ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE O o i NAME OF PARTS R\

<DCE-2H> <FORDCMOTOR>

1 518884009 1A bFVULATEF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
<IT7hHE-—%R > < FOR EFEA MOTOR >

1 507495009 L B - THREAD TRIMMER SOLENCID

2 140647001 12— F#*HI CCRD HOLDER

3 062670512 1|~ 3357-40K5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

& 507496001 1t AR THREAD TRIM. SOL. BRACKET

5 110201001 2 A 2635 SCREW, 5\M5.35

5 S07497101 1A A BT THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID JOINT

7 144526001 1| 37837 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4.37

8 0146800622 1|7+ kA RT4379KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

g S07458001 | B A R o P A THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID LEVER

10 507495001 LN B O ol P A s THR. TRINM. SOL. LEVER BRACKET

11 062711012 2| F~1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

12 S07500001 1 s Flei=32 THREAD TRIM. SOL. LEVERSTUD

13 SO7501001 1|15V Z2 THREAD TRIMMING DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1|79 PLUNGER PIN

15 S07502101 1A kx4 % THR. TRIM. DRIVING ROD PLATE

17 116662003 1§44 =+ WASHER

18 0627110612 119 ~0476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

19 534444001 LN = PYAT X - KMIFE MAIN LEVER SHAFT

20 148559100 1|34 RUBBER

21 S07508001 11 aLn=-34a KMIFE MAIN LEVER SHAFT

22 014781032 11747+ 2 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5SMb.35

23 507509001 1| abi—ix SPRING, COMPRESSION

24 SO7510001 L O L s THREAD TRIMMING CAM

125-1 148574001 il 327635 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M6.35

£5-2 014771022 1|7+ r#4350357E3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35

26 507511001 i|FHYFaoedl-hr7 i LENG. ADJ. CONNECTING ROD ASSY

26-1 S07512001 127U FFRY 2 ROUND JOINT (R) ASSY

26-2 S07514001 1|y &¥FLy 2 ROUND JOINT (L) ASSY

26-3 S07516001 1|FHHFared--h LENGTH ADJUST CONNECTING ROD

Zb-4 148552001 | 1|+ 595 NUT, SM5.95

26-5 100022005 117 k5895 NUT, SM5.95

27 141494001 2|8 UFFH Y SHOULDER SCREW

Z8 $38415001 164 F& U Ls1{=R THREAD TRIMMING LEVER (R)

29 538420001 T F&ULA—L THREAD TRIMMING LEVER (L)

30 062681212 2|+ ~3437-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

31 507599001 2{ARYIN=2L476 STOPPER SCREW, SM4.76

32 50752G001 21 FF UL SPRING, EXTENSION

33 062671412 2|7 ~30357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14

34 021670102 2+ k13,3357 MUT, 1 SM3.57

35 507521001 1« k& UL H 4R THR. TRIM. CONNECTING ROD (R)

36 507522001 11 U LB L THR. TRIM. CONNECTING ROD (L)

37 144520001 2| F -2 iaay SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

38 1462360002 2| FI F4TEXT BOLT, SM4.76X7

39 025710232 2lesHHEFII4TE VWASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

e o I

118-U72-403




Q . RV Rk (R ) / Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de ia cortadura de hiros (Cartahilos)

T 7#H%E—#F/FOREFKA MOTOR

18— 50—&
47

e

SNPs: 4%@_

444% '
40— 24 | 25-1
=43 e i Sy - :
@%/gj | {
— =
31282 1) =
2 U | @-—n I 2.fig ,4 toogca) ‘
| [;n —41 % ¥ oeu s =
u—@  Wisan, ) = |
T |

T 8
WT] Lz [gff‘”ﬂ_ﬂ |

30

118-W72-403




wd

Q . RED U BR (RE)4) )/ Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de ia cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos)

-24-

REF.NO. CODE |o'Ty ELAdg NAME OF PARTS RV
40 507523101 2|1 Franpss— MOVEBLE KNIFE LEVER
41 120752001 ZlEYrHhS— SET SCREW COLLAR
42 100251001 4| b 2 % 635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
43 507524101 AR FA Y o MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
44 062670812 d|F~03.57-20%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
45 507525000 PARE- 8 LAY SPRING, PLATE
46 141544001 A3 24 237318 SCREW, SM3.18
47 S07526201 2|1 Kran MOVABLE KNIFE
48 148536001 dlir A x a3y SCREW, SM4.37
49 SO7527001 Z|aAF 1M FIXED KNIFE
50 148539101 2| ¥ 337238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
54 502745001 1% Hx WASHER
55 062680663 1|#~2437-80%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
59 146354001 11¥H 2 WASHER, PLAIN 5
<DCE—5F > <FORDC MOTOR >
51 153965000 1MF10>xa3%24512p NYLON COMMECTOR (12P)
52 503815001 1axo4%42Te CONNECTOR CAP B
53-1 518889001 1|F=24:sz GROUND WIRE ASSY
53-1-1 503328000 1B =2+ibad L TERMINAL PIN (L}MALE)
53-1-2 204569001 1|7 % »a5x148 TERMIMNAL, 4.5X14
56 511210000 1wa—Fs% 2 W-CORD (5) ASSY
56-1 511684000 1332423191011 CONNECTOR, (2191-01R1)
56-2 143548000 N =342 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
56-3 143549000 1|Exsa=34l423 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
57 511683000 1|3x7%3191-01M CONNECTOR (3191-01P1)
58 340400001 dla=xL150F BEAD BAND
LI7HhE-—42H> <FOR EFKA MOTCR>
53 506004001 1|P-Z2t2s s GROUND WIRE ASSY
53-2 204562001 2|FY 2 a5X%14 TERMIMNAL, 4.5X14
TEATugt—y " " OPTION PARTS
< FOR KEVLAR THREAD >
47 S29797201 2|1 Fran MOVABLE KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL
49 529437001 21aAF1tnFaras FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL
118-U72-403



R. ##,-1 B& (8Y]") ) / Thread wiper mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenwischveorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) /f Mécanisme de tire-fil (Coupe-fil)
!/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Cortahilos)

118-W72-405
-35-

@

.9




.

E
-

R. $fh-r B81% ()4 ) / Thread wiper mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y ElAAs NAME OF PARTS RiVH
<DCE—4F > < FOR DC MOTOR >
1 S07537209 BN TAYE S APV i R i) THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
<T7hEt—2F> < FOR EFKA MOTOR >
1 507540109 [ ISR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 148511001 1\ 75 PLUNGER
1-2 048090342 1|k X 7E9 RETAINMING RING, E9
1-3 5384260600 1177 vda PLUNGER RUBBER
1-4 502664001 LERLFAFX =8 'L THREAD WIPER SWITCH
1-5 502665000 | 1|~1s>tvys s CONNECTOR
<DCE—2B> <FORDCMOTOR>
1-6 143549000 2IE>a—-24+0LF 3R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
2 062401012 41F~3aM4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
3 025040232 JESHHZFIT WASHER, PLAIN M 4
4 062300612 2|+~ 136 SCREW, PAN M3X6
5 146080009 1la-FFfuz CORD BUSH
b 508469009 VARV o R SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
7 062680812 2|+~ 0437-00X8 SCREW, PAN 5iV14.37-40X8
8 148514009 LAV o PR SOLENQID COVER
9 062670512 3| F~O357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
i0 148546001 1S iip e PLUNGER PIN
[11 S07542301 LE G YA A i L THREAD WIPER SCLENOID ASSY
11-1 S07549101 2T RS DS THREAD WIPER LINK {C)
11-2 S07550001 1|\ Jwsiia THREAD WIPER LINK STUD
11-3 139096001 1Y rhF— SET SCREW COLLAR
11-3-1 014680422 2|FFHAFLAZYREES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
11-4 S38421001 1|2 k= STOPPER
11-5 062710812 21 FAND476-32%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
11-6 025710232 ZlESHHEFa2476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
11-F S07552001 211 FINS Ty THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
11-8 062661212 2|F~0318-90X12 SCREW, PANSM3.18-40X12
12 062711012 2|~ 04a76-32010 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10.
13 148527101 NG AT AT THREAD WIPER SPRING
< i iR 159mmiE B > < FOR NEEDLE GAAUGE MAX. 5/8" >
14 S07553001 AR WA X THREAD WIPER
<#MR19.1 ~ 38 1mmEA > < FOR NEEDLE GAAUGE 3/4"~1.1/2" >
14 S07554001 211 b F AL THREAD WIPER (L)
15 507424001 2l A 2318 SETSCREW, 5M3.18
16 140647001 1|3-FkKa4%zx CORD HOLDER
17 062670512 1| F~2357-20%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
118-U72-405

-36-




5. BA A v FEI#R (Rt -700, -900M)

/ Knee switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer " -700 ", “ -900 *)

/ Knieschalter (Fadenabschneider * - 700 “, " -900 )

/Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Coupe-fil “ - 700 “, “ - 900 ")
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Cortahilos ” - 700 “, ” - 900 *)

1-11-3 10—

il
%y

..\,.h ,:;-:' ;I_!'E T"E

118-W72-507
T . $HAIER 2R (kY1) ) / Synchronizer (Thread Trimmer)

/ Synchronisator (Fadenabschneider) / Synchronisateur(Coupe-fil)
/ Sincronizador (Cortahilos)

118-W72-501

:37-

@

. ®

h)_ﬁ...-l._h_-l._j-,h.,,.h-‘l.-‘l-l—l—'ﬁ-ﬂ—'&—'l—l-ld‘




S. BEZ 1 v FE% (R -700, -900F)
/ Knee switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer ” - 700 “, ” -900 *)
/ Knieschaiter (Fadenabschneider “ -700 ", " - 900 *)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Coupe-fil " - 700 ”, “ - 900 *)
/ Mecanismo del ccnmutador de rodilla (Cortahilos ” - 700 “, “ - 900 *)

REF.NO. CODE |a'TY EvAq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S07045009 ICEEEPEYE KNEE SWITCH ASSY
1-1 142026003 1e¥asysFassy KMNEE SWITCH SHAFT
1-2 142027001 NeEHFAryFasuoar KMEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-3 100463001 1|HoH0r794 BOLT, 5M7.94
1-4 114967001 1|E¥FPFa byt KMNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
1-5 110087001 1[#) k595 BOLT, SM5.95
1-6 S07027001 1eFA4YF UYL L4 KMNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE
1-7 062401006 | 4|+ ~2ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-8 025040233 | 4les#Harsams WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-9 028040243 | 4|riz¥#H224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-10 021400164 | 4(+v 1324 NUT, 1 M4
1-11 507030009 1|Z1YFa-Fs 3 SWITCH CORD ASSY
1-91-1 S07031009 1|79 A1 YFss FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-11-1-1 143549000 | 2|Frs—s4+a43x TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1=11-1-2 143548000 1B 2=3+023 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
1-11-2 146046000 | 2|+ O>a244 NYLON CONNECTOR
1-11-3 146194000 IERPEEYE NYLON CONNECTOR
1-12 149799000 | 1|21 5975 BEAD BAND (S)
2 034422503 | 4|+4#5F 42 541%25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
118-U72-507
T. sHzEE HERRAFR (%804 ) / Synchronizer (Thread Trimmer)
/ Synchronisator (Fadenabschneider) / Synchronisateur (Coupe-fil)
/ Sincronizador (Cortahilos)
REF.NO. CODE |oTy bk of NAME OF PARTS R
1 237950001 1o 20+ 14% 5 #1462 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY, #14G2
1-1 228475000 14w w2 ri K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
2 062711012 1|3 ~2476-32%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
3 113431002 EEE WASHER
4 SG6241000 1wz s—p INSULATION SHEET
5 S06242001 o Evlf1a SPEED COMMAND PLATE
6 S06243101 1|numzrs NEEDLE UPPER PLATE
7 062681612 | 2|+ ~2437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
8 100645003 |  2|##% WASHER
CSI7HT—-%H> < FOR EFKA MOTOR>
9 148825001 ] et SLIP RING JOINT
10 062711412 2 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
11 158775001 1 SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
12 062680812 | [ R — SCREWV, PAN SM4.37-40X8
13 158776001 [ SRS ) SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT STUD

118-U72-501




U . Z2[E£B8{% (RE0+) -700H) / Air pressure mechanism {Thread Trimmer ” - 700 ”)
{/ Luftdruck (Fadenabschneider " - 700 ")
/ Mécanisme de la pression d'air (Coupe-fil “ - 700 ")
/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire {Cortahilos " - 700 ")

T — — — —— —l—."

-39-

118-W72-514

o

@

o

a_a_.-r-inrnrnlnlrllHIﬂll'llﬂmmbw-""_l—i-a_..ﬁ.l-..-:‘f--.-ll




U . Z2ERS{& (414 -700H) / Air pressure mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 “)

/ Luftdruck (Fadenabschneider " - 700 )

/ Mécanisme de la pression d'air (Coupe-fil “ - 700 “)
/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire (Cortahilos ” - 700 )

REF.NO. CODE |aTy A NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 151126101 | N AIR UNIT VALVE ASSY
1-1 151153101 1| | P AIR UNIT ASSY
1-2 151127100 || AIR VALVE
1-3 140682001 || IR SILENCER
1-4 151147001 | S, 1/8" ELBOW ASSY
1-5 142037000 JpET TR S .. SPEED CONTROLLER CONNECTOR
1-6 142038001 || P - SPEED CONTRCLLER
T 140543000 || P —— 1/8" CONNECTOR
1-8 154214001 i AIR UNIT HOLDER PLATE
1-9 140540000 1 i AIR TUBE
1-10 143488001 1 L NYLON CONNECTOR
1-11 143489001 1 i CONNECTOR CAP
1-12 154215001 1 i INSULATION TUBE
1-13 143549000 { 2 i TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-14 002501003 | 2 L SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-15 028050243 | 2 = WASHER, SPRING 2-5
3 101118001 p ] |l MR G o WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5%20
4 200190001 -] i ol L = STAPLE
5 505247101 o AIR UNIT CORD ASSY
5-1 154172001 || | SR W PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CORD ASSY
5-1-1 143499000 I S i e NYLON CONNECTOR
5.1-2 143489001 e s CONNECTOR CAP
5-1-3 143548000 | 2| TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
5-1-4 143549000 |  2|-—emmrmee TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
5-2 505981000 R i B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
2 143549000 | 2| TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
5-2-2 146046000 ) Y NYLOM CONNECTOR
5.3 S05982000 ] e rthibei et W-CORD 100 ASSY
5-3-1 143549000 1 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
5-3-2 143548000 | RO TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
5-3-3 146194000 1 B NYLON CONNECTOR
5-4 143522000 1 NYLON CONMNECTOR
5-5 220077001 1 PLUG COVER (#14)

118-U72-514




V. iz 2 A w FRBEfR (B8]0 )/ Quick reverse switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Umkehrschalter (Fadenabschneider)

{ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversion rapida (Cortahilos)

(N
&

-
kj_Lﬁ

118-W72-508

W . 72 3 - Bi&h / Option parts / Sonderzubehér / Piéces en option / Piezas opciona

14-2

...!H.

118-W72-899

.9




V. BERZ 1 v F AR (RE1Y ) /Quick reverse switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Umkehrschalter (Fadenabschneider)

{ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién rapida (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty b o NAME OF PARTS R
CDCE—49 > <FORDC MOTOR>

1 §34279001 1rPoFazT—2-—»z REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1-5 $34282000 1RASYF» 2 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

1-5-1 143549000 2l s —z4+0x2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

CI7HE-—4H> < FOR EFKA MOTOR>

1 $34284001 {i S REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1-5 $32910000 | [ —— REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

i-1 §34280001 1RASTYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

1-2 534281000 1REAYF 41 REVERSE SWITCH BASE

1-3 $32904000 ilFosraz—%- ACTUATOR

1-4 $32905000 1|RA A v F{2 SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH

1-6 060300606 10761 = Faxs SCREW, BIND M3X6

2 062710612 2| F~2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 140647001 1|l2-Fa4z CORD HOLDER

4 062670512 1|9~ 23357-90%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

118-U72-508
W.# 7 < 3 - &B& / Option parts/ Sonderzubehér / Piaéces en option / Piezas opciona
REF.NO. CODE |agTy Bt of NAME OF PARTS R

11 $38417001 IEE S P LE OIL TANK ASSY

12 $38404001 1|7 Erizs s THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY L2

12-1 $38394001 1FLEL THREAD TAKE-UP, L2

12-2 S03289001 1|# 3 & Eaxa WICK 4X4 (L = 40)

12-3 142274009 1xs5€> OIL CAP

13 513160001 1FvErzanygas: THR. TAKE-UP SLIDE BLO. 2 ASSY ASSY

13-1 507338001 I E SR P THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE ELOCK

13-2 114693001 1l#3e%F WICK (L = 30)

13-3 113024000 1o zexr4e PUSHER

14 514506001 1FrErsass THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT ASSY

14-1 507334001 17oEsus THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT

14-2 536670000 11#3k% WICK {L = 138)

118-W72-399

_42_




X. BRI L7y ~E&kGRYIY -900M)
/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Thread Trimmer * - 900 *)

/ Solencidsatz fur die Anhebung StoffdrickerfuBes (Fadenabschneider “ - 900 “)

/Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur (Coupe-fil " - 900 )
/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Cortahilos “ - 900 )

s

118-W72-943

- .

.0




X. BHERI LS € FEIR(REY)Y -900H)
/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Thread Trimmer “ -900 ")
/ Solenoidsatz fir die Anhebung StoffdriickerfuBes (Fadenabschneider ” - 900 ")
/ Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur (Coupe-fil ” - 900 “)
/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Cortahilos " -900 ")

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e NAME OF PARTS RVY

<DCE—2H> <FORDCMOTOR>

1 183486102 T | emmrmmmm e e PRES. FOOT LIFTERSOL.SET 4

1-1 506538202 |l e PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
<I7HhE-4H> < FOR EFKA MOTOR >

1 183487102 ] | PRES. FOOT LIFTERSOL. SET 4

1-1 504206302 1 PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY

1-2 152808101 T |- ADJUST ROD ASSY

1-3 141583101 L SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

1-8 031553202 L WOOD SCREVW, ROUND M5.5X32

1-9 531024001 R PIN

1-10 048060342 S — RETAINING RING, Eb
TAFegn—u"” " OPTION PARTS “
<DCE—48 > <FORDC MOTOR >

2 183503102 1WFeryavzrFiey b2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2

2-1 S03681202 LN Pl i = PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
<DCE-5H> <FOR DCMOTOR >

2 183518102 1 . PPRE. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2D

2-1 506538202 1 - PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
CDCE—FIULFRHE >

2 183517102 1|FrvaHTay 2T

2-1 503681302 1|FeS4 4T Fros —
<I7hE-2A> < FOR EFKA MOTOR >

2 183519102 [} [T PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2E

2-1 504206302 [ PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY

# Notusing the Ref. No. " 2-11 "

2-2 152808101 1|avevOovEss ADJUST ROD ASSY

2-3 141583101 1|4 2 2 276.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SME.35

2-5 510550001 1AHZTH) s PRESSER BAR LIFTER LiNK

2-6 146367001 1|45 b 5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

2-7 507729001 (N =SR] TWIST SPRING

2-8 031553202 A |7 IES F 75.5%32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32

2-9 531024001 1|2 PIN

2-10 048060342 2|~ £ 7EB RETAINING RING, E6

2-11 S07045009 VA S 2 KMNEE SWITCH ASSY

2-12 034422503 Al+HZET 3L 41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

|
118-U72-943



21 . B SRR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

@E‘WSH

"'@

(o

HENY RERT LA
/For TR. Presser Foot Lifting

~F——121-3

W-EI -1

’
|
l
|
!
|
|
|
|
\_

p— s e il -—-——_ — s Ty

@

155 | ﬁ# i

—15-5 15-4 15 115 -1

Bt T H '
r, .f‘l'ﬁ_‘.-.."'“f;:}f
= S

@
51!]
5-9

b,

118-W72-910

@

«®




21 . 1B 5aEE® / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE _ [qQTY kiAo NAME OF PARTS RV
1 1225991001 1|7/ E-HUZ24n0 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 HEFELF IR G SCREW DRIVER 1.9X52
3 118837001 NEFEFFET Y] SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
4 S17774001 113 &= 3474250 SCREW DRIVER 4.7X250
8 142002001 B T Rl o B WA & o HEXAGONALWRENCH 2
9 142721001 IR R B A o HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
<30 > <FOR"-3" >
10 107415014 413 2 1) pPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#14)
<-5H > <FOR"-5">
10 107415022 A2 L) DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#22)
CAR T —FKH™ <FORSTANDARD >
11 155484101 A1HE BOBBIN, L ST
<HtlH B > < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
6 100887001 1|54 8%9 WRENCH 8X9
11 509285001 LR E BCBEIN,LTR
13 100477009 1 Ed i HEAD REST
14 154702101 L E P OIL TANK
15 117963110 R BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
15-1 145446003 211 FFI w5 TENSION DISC
15-2 100401001 1| b¥a ik TENSION SPRING
15-3 117969001 TN hexrarhT)iix SPRING
15-4 117970001 11T hwxiisy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
15-5 518634001 17207 BOBBIN WINDER
15-6 100366002 T|FET R A2437%5 SET SCREW, (FT) SMid.37X5
15-7 100657001 1|32 %3318 SCREW, SM3.18
i5-8 100659001 1|4 337218 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
159 100662001 M bTFETLTHSTF o EA BOBEIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER
15-10 539086001 1|+ ~0357-40%3.5 SCREW, PAM SM3.57-40X3.5
16 100666002 2| TIES 355420 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
18 144222001 Mk Fhn- HEAD COVER
20 145573000 | = o P KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
21 538297001 1 (7l e L Ky i o OIL PAN ASSY
21-1 538273000 17754 OIL PAN
21-2 538276001 1\e¥FHFaaiiy KMEE LIFTER SHAFT
21-3 146037001 1\ e¥FPHF KMEE LIFTER
21-4 146367001 1|# 595 BOLT, SM5.95
21-5 104885101 2| kA& 595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
21-6 100022004 2|+ b5.95 NUT, SM5.95
21-7 515389001 1e¥TF&HEI DA TWIST SPRING
21-8 146293001 Pl ATE10 RETAINING RING, E10
21-9 153230101 AT =HdF DRAIN
21-10 062670512 2 |-~ 357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
24 501302009 A b2 Foxda HEAD CUSHION
25 501303000 AlF ity g QIL PAN CUSHION
26 143882001 2| TFES Y HEAD HINGE
<HUYEHEHELLSYH > < FORTR. PRESSER FOOT LIFTING >
21 538298001 M FPFshya:z OIL PAN ASSY
21-3 S10550001 N E R VT PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
21-7 507729001 &z Urz TWIST SPRING
"R TUgLtey ™ " OPTION PARTS> "
10 107415011 4| % L 2 DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#11)
10 107415019 413 L2/ DEXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#19)
10 107415021 4|5 L) ppxs MNEEDLE DPX5 (#21)
118-W72-910



Z1 . {HE5ARE{R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

17-1-7-3 B5———17-1-5

G—11-1-1-5

17-1-4
_____ olali 112 fpncoronaor
}1?41—4-2-4—@ [
¢ 171t ]
o Ty gk iy LN i 4 7 e N R T P -
17-1-1-1 17-1-1-3 - 17-1-1

u :
1?-1-m——-ﬂ il /8] -_
17-1-9— _ { 0—17-1-1-4
17-1-8 -. T
H-1-11-3—@ 5

[ =
17-1-f1=1==gs[-ReA 17-1-
| Sap—[7-1-11-2 =
17-1-1-44 || & 17-1-7-2
= 17-1-73 =——17-1-2-1
= B 17-1-2-2
118-W72-910

oy



21 . 1E SRR 7 Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE "TY iAo NAME OF PARTS |

27 143910009 2rFELSrdL RUBBER CUSHION

29 109714000 B|7 ¥ MNAIL

33 114486002 B i -t | OILER

34 114483002 1R AZ—=7 % OILER ASSY

35 183480109 LN B T S FAT L BELT COVER ASSY

3541 508468109 1= rh=hS=45 BELT COVER COLLAR ASSY

35-1-1 507660000 dldahs— RUBBER COLLAR

35-2-1 062712012 A|F ~8T76-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20

35-2-2 025050332 AleS¥FHEHAS WASHER, PLAINLS

35-2-3 062680812 1|+ ~2437-40X%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

35-2-4 025680232 TNeESHFHEFID4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

35-2-5 100666002 2| FNUET X I55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

35-2-6 025750132 2|EZHHE I I556 WASHER, PLAIN §5.56

39 538300001 1NeFFF7 2 KMNEE LIFTER ASSY

39-1 146039001 1NNeFFPTFUEF KMNEE LIFTER JOINT

39-2 100463001 1|1H 4 #E I -794 BOLT, sM7.94

39-3 017762013 1| # I F5.95%20 BOLT, M5.95X20

39-4 538278001 ¥ FHreEFiis KMNEE LIFTER BAR

39-5 534756001 1eHT7F KMNEE LIFTER PLATE

39-6 114967001 1EHFTFFA b KMNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

39-7 110087001 1)1# ) 595 BOLT, SM5.95

39-8 531885001 1EHFFPFHhii— KMEE LIFTER FLATE COVER

41 S11243001 1|Z8E=FS511i- SCREW DRIVER

42 233090002 1[HB R U W ér1 243 HB SETTING PLATE #3

44 062681212 3| F 24374012 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
“FFegirt=-y" “ OPTION PARTS

37 S01284001 T|lenhvahtrsy—3 HEIGHT GAUGE, ROTARY HOOK B831

38 501285001 R EART I s o s X Sl GAUGE, NEEDLE & PRESSER BAR
LA KR > < FOR STANDARD >

17-1 502766009 1| b2 FH 723D COTTOMN STAND ASSY (3D)

i7-1-1 156112003 1|25 L8147 COLUMN PIPE (D)

17-1-2 S02775001 L EAR IV 374 -3 7 PIPE SCREW SET (A)

17-1-2-1 150206002 1NEZ¥H216 WASHER, PLAIN 16

17-1-2-2 150191002 116577+ 58 NUT, 5/8

17-1-3 150172003 1} ==L i COLUMM PIPE

17-1-4 150106003 [N == 0 I g N COLUMMN JOINT ASSY

17-1-4-1 062501406 214+~ 05x14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14

17-1-4-2 021500106 21524 k5 NUT, 1 M5

17-1-5 150174000 N = COLUMMN CAP

17-1-6 S02779009 127 =dkna—3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

17-1-7 S02782001 MNAF—IFE 3 SPOOLSCREW SET 3

17-1-7-1 150179002 | 3|(z7-nvsB SPOOL SHAFT (B)

17-1-7-2 028050246 3R H 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

17-1-7-3 021500106 51132+ ks MUT, 1 M5

17-1-7-4 537037001 1|+~ =4¥5X32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) IM5X32

17-1-7-5 537038001 1|F~ake 5 ¥sxi14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14

17-1-8 150180001 D SPOOLSTAND BASE

17-1-9 150182000 N2F=-Ty SPOOL MAT

17-1-10 126863001 B e T R SPOOL CUSHION

17-1-11 502784009 1|Fesf —FHTat "y | HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET

17-1-11-1 150188009 1AFT—Fli-d—H4Tah SPOOL HOLDER SUPPCRT (A)

17-1-11-2 062501006 1|F~25x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

17-1-11-3 021500106 11224 k5 NUT, 1 M5

17-1-11-4 031452206 1= a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22

17-1-12 502788009 1AL EnH—-2 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

118-W72-910




722 {TIBSAER f Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

17-2-9
17-2-8 o
17-2-1—_
17-2-10-3—®
17-2-10-1 B
1 T'E'1ﬂ"4_g é?] T-—E-E-E
<=
EED—17-052-1
= 17-2-2-2
E——17-2-2-4
118-W72-910

_49_



72 . {HEm SRR / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

-5()-

REF.NO. CODE |q'Ty Ei Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<A E> < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
17-2 S07558009 1|4 k254 4% 2 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
17-2-1 156112003 1|35 46170 COLUMN PIPE (D)
17-2-2 S02777001 1084 7D2 54y kB PIPE (D) SCREW SET (B)
17-2-2-1 150206002 1lESH#H218 WASHER, PLAIN 16
17-2-2-2 150191002 1|64+ k5m NUT, 5/8
17-2-2-3 S01005000 | 2l bha5d4 RUBBER WASHER
17-2-2-4 150174000 2lasaxvus COLUMN CAP
17-2-3 150106003 HEEICEE A YR COLUMN JOINT ASSY
17-2-3-1 062501406 | 2|+~2sx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-2-3-2 021500106 | 2|12+ k5 NUT, 1 M5
17-2-4 150172003 1|as a7 COLUMN PIPE
17-2-5 S02779009 HNAF—NF o=y SPOOL HOLDER 3
17-2-6 $02782001 1RF=NZ V&Y r3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3
17-2-6-1 150179002 3|zF=nap SPOOL SHAFT (B)
17-2-6-2 028050246 IAET S EPR WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17-2-6-3 021500106 5l1v24w ks NUT, 1 M5
17-2-6-4 $37037001 1|+ ~3 k5 ¥s5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
17-2-6-5 $37038001 1|+~ k5 5% SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
17-2-7 150180001 3|oarHs SPOOL STAND BASE
17-2-8 150182000 L E I SPOOL MAT
17-2-9 126863001 3lar—novog SPOOL CUSHION
17-2-10 S02784009 |Fs 4 Taty b HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
17-2-10-1 150188009 HzF—nds—HH4Ta SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
17-2-10-2 062501006 1|#~2a5x10 SCREWV, PAN M5X10
17-2-10-3 021500106 112249 b5 NUT, 1 M5
17-2-10-4 031452206 1|7 b E 4 a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
17-2-11 S02788009 1| 2Ly Frnwd—wss3 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
17-2-12 S02747101 1)1 Fasriia SPRING
17-2-13 150145009 NAPPorAhAd—o2 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
17-2-13-1 150185009 A b PoF s — THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
17-2-13-2 $37037001 1|+~ ES4s5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
17-2-13-3 021500106 11524 ks NUT, 1 M5
17-2-14 142997001 11 r7eH 13 THREAD GUIDE 3
17-2-15 S04109001 11 rPeFrHHTHES THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
17-2-16 138843001 1HeTdnvEs JOINT
17-2-17 014060632 | 2|7+ + Agxeo# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
118-W72-910



Wa. BEZ NIV~ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/" Etiquetas de advertencia

. @

o

Ref No. f# ./ Name of parts | Size[mm) Code
900-1 \ |senRersis PRIEEEZ - 40 X 64 $38350-001
L A E DR,
BEeARETACE,
\ s
90-2 Lnibe Jopsiation 40%64 | S38349-001
| g.
Fli— = =g =y L=16
901 Mbrk. injury R=08 S36924-001
W
. FE1T—2 i
903 t& PRl aron 10 % 30 $37058-001
p— PEY— i e
904 P E ‘ o 75X125 | $37059-001
905 @ T $12 S37060-001
Mark, grounding
; YT
I ol R SiE =l =
90 o 72X5 $38351-001
Y st | LT Label, high temp. ? ’
[ ATTENTION | i ATEWCGION

E 1

118-W72-050



Ref No. fh# ./ Name of paris | Size{mm) Code

907-1 Label, elec. shock 35%118 538352-001
4 lang.
907-2 xnversios S~ - H] 40X 64 $38353-001

RRET TR,
BA—-EUTTIE.

118-W72-050
-52.




[ Memo ]

E3.



3

¥

I ,,,,,,———
Gal.7 — Y BB&h—%%% / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des P

[ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

B872 (R 2 > % — K F]/FOR STANDARD )

ieces decartment

Ref. No.:M-1 | Ref. No.:M-2 | Ref No.:M-7 | Ref No.:M-5 | Ref. No.:A-13
4 0 o NI H g R AR - bl TN FHIZZ AN AL 2
S emon Needie Clamp Needle Plate Feed Dog Presser Foot Assy | Slide Plate Assy
Needle Gauge Specification Assy R T
=] e | =2 |} O
(3.2 mm) -3 158794101 117362001 114951001 155463001 534306001
-5 514080001
B 158430001
5/32" (4.0 mm} -3 158796101 150850001 116509001 155455001
-5
3/16" (4.8 mm) -3 158791101 117133001 112659001 155457001
| 5 ®521149001
E513588001
174" (6.4 mm) -3 158792101 117367001 112660001 155453001
| 5 ®521150001
B153882001
516" {7.9 mm) -3 158793101 144882001 112661001 155459001
-5
3/8" (9.5 mm} -3 158798101 144881101 116510101 155461001
-5
(1153887001
172" (12.7 mm) -3 158797101 509365001 116511001 L509267101
-5
®153892001 :
5/8" {15.9 mm} -3 158795101 159577001 116512001 159575101
-5
®153897001
1-3/8" (34.9mm) -3 510746101 514148001 514149001 @S10751101 534308001
-5
B8 mm -5 512999001 513001001 S132002001 ©513003101 507325201

WRAREEENME THEETOT. WML - M EIEER LT < £ a by,
T A maximum stitch width specification of 68mm is available. Please cansult your Brother representative cancerning delivery date and price.
Y7 Eine Ausfiihrung fir eine maximale Stichweite von §8mm ist erhaltlich. Wenden Sie sich bitte fir Lieferbedingungen und Preise an Ihren

Brother-Fachhindler,

“ir Une largeur de point maximale de 68mm est également disponible. Consulter un représentant Brither pour ce qui concerne les dates de

livraison et le orix.

1 Se dispone de una opcién para un ancho de puntada maximo de 68mm. Consultar a su re

¥ precio.

AR, HATEF 2mmx ImmET.,
7% Needle hole dimentions are 2mm x 3mm (indicated by a @),
ir Nadeldhrabmessungen 2mm x 3mm (mit @ bezeichnet),

wr Les dimensions du chas de Faiguille sont de 2mm x 3mm {indiqué par le symbaole &)

T Las dimensiones del orificio para la aguja son de 2mm x 2rmm {ze indica mediante un &)

w B, Frit—RHURABLTT,
T The B symbaol is a presser foot for fastener,
¢ Das Zeichen B bezeichnet einen Stoffdrickerfuls for ReiBvarschilsse.

i Le symbole & représente un pied presseur pour pigce fixation,

¥r El simbalo ® es un prensatelas para el reienedor,

gt |

L—_—'.

b [
)

presentanta Brother respecto a la fecha de entrega

118-W72-231



Ga2 .7 — 2 8len—E 3% / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

T R, EEWATY, HTER. SEOL I CE-TVET, 4

7t Needle hole dimensions for heavy materials {indicated with (E)) are shown in the figure right. 'Ji i 7

77 Die Nadellochabmessungen fir dicke Materialien {mit & bezeichnet) sind in der nebenstehenden Abbildung angegeben. f_: (w]
14 Les dimensions da trou d'aiguille pour les tissus épais (indiqué (£ ) sont indiquées dans 'illustration 4 droite.

v las dimensiones para el orificio de aguja cuando s coser: materals pesados {indicados por un asterisco ) son las que se indican a la derecha.

WO, ZrH-H--FRAAMETT,

+r The 2 symbao! is a presser foot assy with finger guard.

“r Das Zeichen € bezeichnet einen Stoffdrickerfull mit Fingerschutz.
wr Le symbole © représente un pied presseur arec garde-doigts.

i El simbalo @ es un prensatelas para el protector de dedos,

"4 7 a »si—7 JOPTION PARTS

LR it R BRS—F
Name of Parts Need|e Gauge Parts Code
EEMAMTHZ 5/16" (7.9 mm) 513735001

Presser Foot Assy with Guide Left

Tr AF—HEARA 1/8" (3.2mm) S14080001
Presser Foot 1/8" Assy

ET 7 AT — 1T BiE 1/8" (3.2mm) 533459001

Presser Foot 1/8" Assy ol =

EATRAL, ZN Sy FammTTIEAT & 1.

# Use a presser foot Assy with guidw that hasa feed pitch of 4 mm or less.

# Einen Stoffdrickeful mit Finrung verwenden, der einen Transportvorschub von 4 mm oder weniger besitzt,
# Utiliser un pied presseur avec guide dont est de & mm ou moins.

# Usar un conjunto de prensatelas con guia que permita alimentar 4 mm o meénos.

118-W72-231

EE




Ga3. s — UV Bbfa—E e / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment

/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

_B872 {t+) FH/FOR THREAD TRIMMER )

Ref. No.:M-1 | Ref. No.:M-2 | Ref. No.:M-7 | Ref. No.:M-5 | Ref. No.:A-13
PYR + # ARV R ] AL e r i ) FHITZE I_ﬂu-rﬁlL-?E
Needle Clamp Meedle Plate Feed Dog Presser Foot Assy | Slide Plate Assy
Needle Gauge Specification | assy
Ll o &=4. 1 | =00 _le=3 [” @
/32" {2.4 mm) =5 158804101 159398001 148697001 520223001 534306001
1/8" {3.2 mm) -3 158794101 155722001 148698001 155463001
-5 148699001
532" {4.0 mm} -3 158796101 155724001 148700001 155455001
-5 148701001
3/16" {4.8 mm) -3 158791101 155851001 148702001 155457001
-5 148703001
®507905001
1/4* {6.4 mm) -3 158792101 155853001 148704001 155453001
-5 148705001
B 158756001
5/16" {7.9 mm) -3 1587923101 155855001 149692001 155459001
] -5 149691001
3/8" (9.5 mm) -3 158798101 155857001 149939001 155461001
-3 149938001
112" {12.7 mm) -3 158797101 149677001 149676001 ©509367101
-5 149675001
5/8" {15.9 mm) -3 158795101 149954001 149949001 @159575101
-5 149948001
1 (25.4 mm) -5 158805101 149966001 149960001 ©513626101
1-1/4"  (31.8mm) -5 158799101 510741001 510743001 @510744101 534308001
1-3/8" (349 mm) -5 510746101 510748001 510750601 ©S510751101
i1-11’2" (38.1 mm) -5 158800101 507391001 507380001 ©156526101

1. RAY MO E15.9 mmiz2 507553001 (1 13 1) % 2{E{EM : Ref. No. "R-14"
/ Tr. Spec. Ussing the”"S07553001 [ Thread Wipper : Qty 2] " for Needle Gauge Max. 5/8": Ref. No. "R-14"
2. RO OE19.1 mm~38.1 mmES07554001 ( £S5 ) % 2{8{EH : Ref. No. “R-14"
/ Tr. Spec. Ussing the"S07554001 [ Thread Wipper: Qty 2 ] ” for Needle Gauge 3/4 "~1-1/2": Ref. No. "R-14"

O, EEMATYT., #HNTEE. FEOLCE2TVEY,

17 Needle hole dimensions for heavy materials {indicated with {£)) are shown in the figure right.

vr Die Nadellochabmessungen fiir dicke Materiaiien (mit (2 bezeichnet) sind in der nebenstehenden Abbildung angegeben. 1 ci

¢ Les dimensions de trou d'aiguille pour les tissus épais {indigué £ ) sontindiguées dans 'illustration A droite.

vr las dimensiones para el orificio de aguja cuando se cosen materals pesados (indicados por ur asterisco &) son las que se indican a la derecha.

St Q. 7o H=F—F{dRIETT,

+r The © symbaol is a presser foot assy with finger gquard.

vr Das Zeichen &) bezeichnet einen Stoffdrickerfuld mit Fingerschutz.

wr Le symbale @ représente un pied presseur arec garde-doigts.

+rElsimbalo © es un prensatelas para el protector de dedos.

56-

|

i codl

118-U72-231

©




55| / INDEX / VERZEICHIS

/ INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page
SCT005000 |Z2-17-2-2-3 50
01284001 |21 -37 48
501285001 §Z1 -38 48
501302009 1Z1 -24 46
501303000 Y21 -25 46
501304001 |C -9 B
Ei-=12 10
H -14 16
501327001 {|H -10 16
501328001 {H -11 16
502499009 (A -7 Y
502580002 {G2 - 11-1 14
02581002 | G2 -11-2 14
502582001 | G2 -11-4 14
502584000 | G2 - 11-4-1 14
502585000 G2 -11-4-2 14
502586101 1G2 -11-7 14
502588000 | G2 -11-8 14
502589000 | G2 -11-10 14
502520000 §G2 -11-12 14
5025921000 ;G2 -11-13 14
502592009 | G2 -11-19 14
502593001 | G2 -11-14 14
502664001 |[R - 1-4 36
502665000 JR -1-5 36
502745001 JQ -54 34
G2 -11-15 14
S02747101 | 22-17-2-12 50
502766009 | Z1 -17-1 48
502775001 |21 -17-1-2 48
SO2777001 § 22 -17-2-2 50
502779009 |Z1 -17-1-6 48
Z2 -17-2-5 50
02782001 § 21 -17-1-7 48
Z2 -17-2-b 50
02784009 | Z1-17-1-11 48
£2- 17-2-10 50
502788009 1Z21-17-1-12 48
£2-17-2-11 50
503289001 |M  -60 24
M -66 24
M -73 26
wWoo-12-2 42
503328000 1Q -53-1-1 34
503681302 | X -2-1 44
X =-2-1 44
Gz - 11 14
503815001 |Q -52 34
504109001 |22 - 50

17-2-15
504206302 X -1-1 44
X -2 44
505247101 {U -5 40
505977000 | G2- 11-24-1 14
505981000 (U -2 40
G2 -11-24 14
SO5982000 (U 5-3 40
G2 -11-25 14
506004001 yQ -53 34
sC6241000 §T -4 38
506242601 [T -5 38
506243101 /T -6 38
506538202 | X -1-1 44

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
506538202 | X -2-1 a4 507446001 | K -10 18
S07027001 |S  -1-6 38 507447001 K -10-1 18
507030009 |5 -1-11 38 S07453000 |M -47 24
507031009 |5 -1-11-1 38 507454000 [ M -48 24
507045008 |5 -1 38 507455100 | M - 49 24

X -2-11 44 507456000 |M -50 24
507316009 A -3 2 507457100 | M - 51 24
S07317001 |A -4 2 507458100 |M  -53 24
507320000 (A -13-2 2 507459100 M -54 24
507325201 | Gal1-13 54 507460100 jM - 46 24
S07327001 1A -21 2 507462000 M -569 26

A -23 2 $07463000 M -70 26
507329001 |B -5 4 S07464100 |M  -74 26
507330201 |B -3 4 507465000 | M -55 24
507334001 |B -22 4 507466001 |M -76 26

W= 14-1 42 507467001 |M -78 26
507338001 |W -13-1 42 507468000 §M -80 26
507339109 |8 -26 4 507469001 I'M - 81 26
507340009 |B -19 4 507471001 |M -22 24
507341009 |[B -19 4 507472001 |M -84 26
507344101 |C  -15 b 507473000 M -86 26
507345001 |[D -7 8 507474000 IM  -34 24
507346101 1D -6 8 507476000 |M  -36 24
507347101 |D -9 8 507477000 | -4 24
507348001 D -16 8 S07478000 |mM -5 24
507342001 §jD -17 8 507481009 |M -87 26
07350001 D -18 8 507487101 | N1 -1-1-7 28
507351001 |D -13 8 N2 -1-2-6 30
5073530071 |D -13 8 507488001 | N1-1-1-10 28
507355001 |D -21 8 M2-1-2-10 30

D -21 8 507490001 {M1-1-1-18 28
S07356001 |D -14 8 M2-1-2-13 30
07357001 |D -26 8 507492209 | N2 -1-2 30
507358001 |D -24 8 507493001 yN1 -7 28
507359001 |D -27 8 507494001 |} -8 16
507363001 |E -1-1 10 507495009 1Q -1 32
507364001 |[E -1-3 10 507496001 {Q -4 32
507369001 |E -22 10 507497101 |1Q -6 32
507370101 {E -23 10 S07498001 |Q -2 32
507371001 |E -24 10 07499001 |Q -10 32
07372001 |E -24 10 S07500001 |Q -12 32
507373109 |[E -29 10 507501001 }Q -13 32
507374109 |E -29 10 507502101 |Q - 15 32
507375001 |E -31 10 507508001 |Q -21 32
507376001 JE -35 10 507509001 |Q -23 32
507377001 |E -36 10 507510001 §{Q -24 32
507380001 |E -32 10 S07511001 |Q -26 32
507381001 |H -12 16 507512001 [Q -26-1 32
507385002 |H -1 16 S07514001 1 Q -26-2 32
507386001 |F -2 12 507516001 | Q -26-3 32
507387001 | F -7 12 507519001 | Q@ -31 32
507390001 | Ga3-7 56 507520001 |Q ~-32 32
507391001 | Ga3-2 56 507521001 JQ -35 32
507417001 L -9 20 507522001 |Q -36 32
s07419001 |L -8 20 507523101 £Q -40 34
507420000 |L -7 20 507524101 [Q -43 34
507424001 |[R -15 . 36 507525000 fQ -45 34
507430001 |L -28 20 507526201 | Q -47 34
507431001 L -30 20 507527001 :Q -49 34
507434101 L -34 20 507528000 {P -3 30
507435001 jL -36 20 507529001 {P -1 30
S07436001 JL  -24 20 507531001 P -9 30
507437001 JL  -25 20 507532001 [P -11 30

_5?_




CODE REF.NOQ Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S07533001 yP -5 30 510746101 | Gal-1 54
S07534001 |P -13 30 Ga3-1 56
507537209 {R -1 36 510748001 | Ga3-2 5b
S07540109 R -1 36 510750001 | Ga3-7 56
507542301 R -11 36 5107511901 | Gal-5 54
507545101 JR -11-1 36 Ga3-5 56
507550001 |R - 11-2 36 510780001 {D -13 8
507552001 | R -11-7 36 510781001 D -16 8
507553001 yR - 14 36 511210000 |Q -56 34

Ga3- 14 56 511243001 | Z1 -4 48
S07554001 [R -14 36 511244001 |J -3 16

Ga3-14 56 511683000 |Q -57 34
S07558009 | Z2 -17-2 50 511684000 |Q -56-1 34
507571000 1M -39 24 512445001 |K -5 18
07589001 ¥ G1 -1 1 512698001 {E -38 10
507590001 §G1 -3 12 512999001 [ Gal1-1 54
507591001 | G1 -9 12 513001001 §Gai-2 54
507658001 L -27 20 513002001 | Gal1-7 54
507650000 §Z1-35-1-1 48 513003101 | Gal-5 54
S07725001 | X -2-7 44 $13021001 IL -1i6 20

21 =2i1-7 46 513160001 W -13 42
507810000 |M -52 24 513588001 | Gal-7 54
S07876001 M -91 26 $13615002 | L- 23-2-1 22

M -98 26 513615901 L  -43-1 22

M -99 26 513626101 | Ga3-5 56
507905001 | Ga3-7 56 513735001 | Gaz2-5 55
508468109 |Z1 -3541 48 $14070001 N1 - 11 28
508469002 |[R -6 36 514080001 | Gai-5 54
508604001 | N1 -1-1-1 28 Ga2-5 55
508605101 { N1-1-1-21 28 $14148001 {Ga1-2 54
508606001 [ N1-1-1-22 28 $14149001 | Gal-7 54
508607001 | N1 -1-1-2 28 514189100 |M  -100 26
S08608001 J N1 -1-1-3 28 514506001 IW -14 42
S08609101 | N1-1-1-23 28 S15584209 N1 -1-1 28
S08610101 FN1-1-1-24 28 515889001 ¥ 21 -21-7 46
509254301 JE -20 10 S17774001 {21 -4 46
509259001 JL -5 20 518634001 |21 -15-5 46
509260001 JL -6 20 S18884002 {1 Q -1 32
509261001 yL -6 20 S18885009 {H -3 16
S09263002 JL  -23-1 22 518889001 |Q -53-1 34
509263902 IL -43 22 520223001 | Ga3-5 56
509264002 1L -23-2 22 521149001 [ Gal-7 54
509264902 1L -43 22 521150001 | Gal1-7 54
509267002 | L-23-1-1 22 521195001 | M -82 26
509268002 | L-23-2-1-1 22 521196001 IM  -104 26
S09272001 L -23-1-2 22 529100001 JC -1 6
S09273001 | L-23-2-1-2 22 529437001 |Q -49 34
509278001 §L-23-2-2 22 528797201 |Q -47 34
S09284001 ;L- 23-2-2-4 22 $30570001 jC  -1-2 6
S09285001 §L-41 20 31006001 |[D -10 8

Z1- 11 46 531012001 |D -3 8
509286000 1L -42 20 531013001 3D -4 8
S09314001 JE -1 10 531024001 | X -1-9 44
509364000 |M  -94 26 X -29 44
509365001 | Gal-2 54 G2 -12 14
S093567101 | Gal-5 54 531885001 }Z1 -39-8 48

Ga3-5 56 532904000 }V  -1-3 42
509369000 |M -93 26 532905000 |V -1-4 42
510550001 | X -2-5 44 532910000 |V -1-5 42

Z1 -21-3 45 533459001 jGaz2-5 53
S$10741001 | Ga3-2 56 533689002 |B -20 a4
$10743001 § Ga3-7 56 533831000 {P -15 30
510744101 | Ga3-5 56 534184000 | M -71 26

oo

CODE REF.NO Page
$34279001 |V -1 42
534280001 vV -1-1 42
534281000 |V -1-2 42
S34282000 (Vv -1-5 42
534284001 |V -1 42
534306001 |A -13 2

Gal-13 54

Ga3-13 56
5343067001 jA -13-1 2
534308009 JA -13 2

Gal-13 54

Ga3-13 56
534300001 jA -1341 2
534310001 1A 13 2

A -4 2
5343110071 |A -1341 2

A -14-1 2
534435001 |L -38 20
534436001 |L -39 20
534438001 JA -15-1 2
534444001 |Q -19 32
534756001 [Z1 -39-5 48
536663001 |A -15 2
536670000 |M -59 24

W= 142 42
536924001 |A -901 2

Wa -901 51
$37003001 JL -23:2 22
537003901 L -43 22
537005001 {L-23-2-1-1 22
537008001 ;L-23-2-1 22
S37008901 L -434 22
537009002 L -234 22
$37009%02 |[L -43 22
537010002 | L-23-1-1 22
537037001 {21-17-1-7-4 48

Z22-17-2-6-4 50

L£2-17-2-13-2 50
537038001 | Z21-17-1-7-5 48

£2-17-2-6-5 50
537058001 | A -903 2

Wa - 203 51
$37059007 JA -904 2

Wa -904 51
537060001 |A -905 2

Wa - 905 51
538212001 |L -19 20
$38213051 L  -12 20
538237001 |\K -11 18
538241051 §yB  -14 4
538242051 |B - 14-1 4
538243051 |B 14-2 4
538244000 ;8 17 4
538245051 1K 11-1 18
$38247000 |M - 106 26
538251000 |M -119 26
S38252001 |K -4 18
538253001 |K -4 18
538260001 |K -4 18
538261001 IM -120 25
538262001 |M -118 26
S38263001 |E -2 10
538264001 M - 121 26




COLE REF.NDO Page
538265000 M -112 26
S38267000 M -912 26
538268001 |[K -14 18
538263000 |M -38 24
538270001 |B -1 4
538271001 |F -4 12
538272000 IF  -16 12
S38273000 121 -2141 46
538274001 N1 -1-1-8 28

N2 -1-2-7 30

538276001 |21 -21-2 46
S38278001 121 -394 48
S38292001 |M -6 24
538295000 K -1 18
538296000 {K -1 15
$38297001 |21 - 21 46
538298001 |21 - 21 46
S$38292001 |[mM -7 24
538300001 (21 -39 48
538349001 [ A -900-2 z
Wa -900-2 51

S38350001 |A  -%00-1 2
Wa -900-1 51

538351001 |A -906 2
G2 -11-26 14

Wa -906 51

538352001 |A -907-1 £
Wa -907-1 52

| 538353001 |A -207-2 2
Wa -3907-2 52

538394001 |B - Z1 4
woo-12-1 42

S38396000 |[B -6 4
5382398001 |[B -9 i
538404001 |W -12 42
538410001 [ K -2 18
$38414001 K -2 18
S38417001 |M -24 24
woo-11 42

S38419001 |Q -28 32
538420001 |Q -29 32
538421001 [R -11-4 36
538425001 |[E  -13 10
538426000 |[R -1-3 36
538428001 |E -13-2 10
538439000 |M -124 26
538442001 |[K -15 18
538443001 |M -110 26
538444001 fM -111 26
538445000 | M -108 2c
538446000 [M  -109 26
538447000 1M -114 26
Mo -1%6 26

538448000 |[M  -115 26
538450000 1M -117 26
$38481000 |M  -63 24
£39086001 |21 -15-10 46
002501003 U -1-14 40
013660612 | N1 -1-1-25 28
013710512 |L  -10 20
013711012 1L -17 20
014060632 |22- 17-2-17 50
014680422 {|D - 19-2 8

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
014680422 IR -11-3-1 36 048060342 {E -10 10
014680622 |L -33 20 X -1-10 44

L -37 20 X -2-10 44

Q -8 32 G2 -13 14

014760622 |E -39 10 048080342 |E -25 10
F.g=10 12 048090342 (R - 1-2 36

014771022 1B - 15 4 060300606 |V -1-6 42
E -5-1 10 060670512 1M -13 24

K -10-4 18 062300612 |R -4 36

K -16 18 062351216 |D - 11 8

Q -25-2 32 062401006 |S -1-7 38

014780622 |B -4 4 062401012 JR -2 36
014781032 'B -2 4 062500812 |H -4 16
B -23 4 H -9 16

D -2 8 062501006 [ Z1-17-1-11-2 48

F.i1=3 12 22-17-2-10-2 50

K -3 18 062501406 § Zi- 17-1-4-1 48

Q -22 32 Z22-17-2-3-1 50

016771032 |B - 16 4 Ob2660412 |M -19 24
017762013 (Z1 -39-3 48 062661212 |F -14 12
021400164 §S -1-10 38 P -16 30
021500106 ¢Z1- 17-1-4-2 48 R -11-8 36
Z1-17-1-7-3 48 062670512 |B -27 4
£1-17-1-11-3 48 M -17 24

Z2-17-2-3-2 50 M -23 24

£2-17-2-6-3 50 M -77 26
£2-17-2-10-3 50 M -83 26
Z22-17-2-13-3 50 M -85 26

021660102 |F -15 12 B.228 30
P =17 30 @ <28 32

021670102 |D -23 8 R -9 36
Q -34 32 R -17 36

025040232 |R -3 36 vV -4 42
025040233 S -1-8 38 N1 -1-1-20 28
025050332 |21 -35-2-2 48 M1 -6 28
025060132 |[F -13 12 £1 -21-10 46
025060232 1 G2 -11-21 14 062670612 |'M - 101 26
025100132 |E -26 10 M -103 26
025680132 fL  -35 20 Gz -11-11 14
025680232 §Z1 -35-2-4 48 G2z -11-18 14
025710132 | G1 -5 12 G2 -11-20 14
025710232 1E -34 10 062670712 |E -28 10
L -14 20 062670812 |C -1-6-2 6

M -26 24 P -6 30

Q -39 32 Q -44 34

R -11-6 36 N1 -15 28

025750132 |21 -35-2-6 48 062670815 |M -3 24
028040243 §S -1-9 38 062671012 |1 G2 -11-9 14
028050243 U -1-15 40 062671412 1D - 22 8
028050246 §Zi- 17-1-7-2 48 Q -33 32
: £2- 17-2-6-2 50 062680663 1Q -55 34
028680242 JC -17 6 G2 -11-16 14
021452206 1 Z1-17-1-11-4 48 062680812 |M -79 26
Z2-17-2-10-4 50 P -10 30

031553202 (X -1-8 44 R .is7F 36
X -2-8 44 LR LT | 38

G2 -16 14 N1 -8 28

034422503 |S -2 38 Z1 -35-2-3 48
X -2-12 44 062681012 jA -8 2

048030342 {P -2 30 E -i-2 10
048040342 fH -6 16 062681212 |F -17 12
Ly =234 20 Q=320 32

Gl -7 12 Z1 -44 48

-50-




CODE REF.NO Page
062681612 |T -7 38
062710612 |E -3 10

E -37 10

M -123 26

P12 30

M g 42
062710812 |[R  -11-5 36
062711012 |E -33 10

L -p29 20

M -25 24

Q -1 32

Q -18 32

R:. -di2 36

U 38
062711212 |M - 11 24
062711412 |T -10 38
062712012 |Z1 - 35-2-1 48
062761212 | G2 -11-3 14
062761412 |F -12 12
062781412 |H -2 16
062782512 |L -3 20
072600480 |K -10-2 18
081030070 | M - 27 24
100022004 1Z1 -21-6 46
100022005 | Q -26-5 32
100032004 |§ -4 16
100064002 N1 -4 28
100197002 |L -4 20
100250001 18 -7 4
100251001 {B  -12 4

K =52 18

Q -42 34
100257010 |M  -44 24
100328001 YE -19 10
100366002 |Z1 -15-6 46
100401001 j21 -15-2 46
100463001 §jS -1-3 38

Z1 -39-2 48
100477009 |21 -13 46
100511003 {H -7 16
100645003 IT -8 38
100657001 |21 -15-7 46
106659001 |21 -15-8 46
100662001 |21 -15-9 46
100666002 |21 -16 46

£l = 35245 48
100887001 |21 -6 46
101118001 JU -3 40
101268002 JC -7 &
101706001 §B - 11 4

Er . =i 12
102707001 |D -12 8
102731004 C  -1-4 B
104821009 |M - 31 24

M -97 26
104885101 |21 -21-5 46
105161002 |M  -122 26
105161003 N1 -14 28
105173004 1G1 -4 12
105351002 |C -4 6
107415011 JA -9 2

Z1 -10 46
107415014 J|A -9 2

CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
107415014 |Z1 - 10 a6 113024000 |W -13-3 a2
107415019 jJA -9 2 113050001 §i -6 16

Zil210 46 113074001 {F -5 12
107415021 121 -10 46 113386000 (A -2 2
107415022 {A -9 2 113431002 {T -3 38

Z1: <10 46 113760001 {A -24 2
108254001 [ N1 -1-1-4 28 114483002 |21 -34 48

N2 -1-2-3 30 114486002 {Z1 -33 48
108265009 | N1 -1-1-6 28 114693001 M -57 24

N2 -1-2-5 30 Wo-13-2 42
108266001 |N1 -9 28 114941001 | N1 -13 28
108549001 |E -13-5 10 114951001 | Gal-7 54
108802001 |M - 64 24 114967001 |S -1-4 38

M -65 24 Z1 -39-6 48
108960002 |L -26 20 116010001 |A - 16 2

N1 -12 28 116323001 |J - 1-1 16
109714000 [Z1 -23 48 116509001 |Ga1-7 54
110087001 fS -1-5 38 116510101 |Gal-7 54

Z1 -39-7 48 116511001 I Gal-7 54
110161004 |P -4 30 116512001 |Ga1-7 54
110161006 JL -15 20 116662003 |Q -17 32
110201001 [Q -5 32 117133001 |Ga1-2 54
111191001 |M -67 24 117367001 |Ga1-2 54

M -96 26 117369001 |Gal-2 54
112576001 |B - 13 4 117850001 |C -18 5
112588101 |C - 1-1 6 17963110 |Z1 -15 46
112590001 {C - 1-3 6 117969001 |Z1 -15-3 46
112592001 {€ - 1-6-1 6 117970901 121 -15-4 46
112593001 [C - 1-7 6 118837001 {Z1 -3 46
112594001 |[C -2 6 118853001 {E - 21 10
112595000 |C -3 6 E -30 10
112526101 |C -5 6 118954000 {E - 4-2 10
112597101 |[C -6 5 120752001 [Q - 41 34
112598001 |[C -8 6 122991001 |21 -1 46
112658001 | N1 - 10 28 126863001 §Z1-17-1-10 48

Ni - 11 28 22. - 1720kl 1a50
112659001 | Gal-7 54 129458102 [E - 13-4 10
112660001 | Gal-7 54 129984002 |A -6 2
112661001 |Gal-7 54 131007001 |K -5-3 18
112684001 jK - 5-1 18 131226001 |L - 40 20

K . =051 18 138843001 |Z2- 17-2-16 50
112700001 JL  -27-1 20 139096001 |D - 19-1 8
112709001 | N1 -1-1-19 | 28 R -11-3 36

N1 -5 28 140527001 | N1 -2 28
112712001 N1 -1-1-9 28 140540000 |U -1-9 40

N2 -1-2-8 30 140543000 |U  -1-7 40
112715001 | N1 - 11 28 140620001 |G1 -8 12
112717001 |M -10 24 140647001 |Q -2 32
112719001 M -14 24 R -16 36
112720101 |M - 15 24 NIt - - 3 42
112721001 |¢  -1-8 6 140682001 U -1-3 40
112728001 |M -56 24 140890009 |M -30 24
112735000 |M -58 24 141208001 D -5 8
112736000 |M - 61 24 141494001 |Q -27 32
112739001 |M - 16 24 141528001 |G1 - 10 12
112743001 |M - 12 24 141544001 {Q - 46 34
112750000 |M - 68 26 141583101 (X -1-3 44
112753001 |M -40 24 N - -12:3 44
112758009 |M -95 26 G2 -15 14
112759001 | M - 43 24 142002001 |Z1 -8 46
112764001 [C  -10 6 142026003 {5 - 1-1 38
113014000 |B  -10 4 142027001 {s -1-2 38
113024000 |B - 25 4 142037000 {4U - 1-5 40

-60-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. {Page
142038001 |U - 1-6 a0 146046000 |S  -1-11-2 | 38
142268001 1G2 -11-17 14 - ~5238 40
142274009 Im - 32 24 G2- 11-24-3 14

M -33 24 146080009 |R -5 36
W -12-3 42 146105009 |H -8 16
142403001 |D  -8&2 8 146124001 | N1 -1-1-5 28
142443007 {21 -2 46 146141001 |B -8 4
142721001 {Z1 -9 46 146153001 |G1 -6 12
142746002 {E  -13-3 10 146194000 §S -1-11-3 | 38
142997001 1Z2- 17-2-14 50 - £583.3 40
143488001 |U - 1-1G 40 G2- 11-25-3 14
143489001 (U  -1-11 40 146253000 |M -92 26
0 =il 40 146293001 {21 -21-8 46
143492000 |U - 5-1-1 40 146354001 |C - 16 6
143522000 U -5-4 40 Q -59 34
i 14 146360002 |Q -38 32
143548000 |Q -56-2 34 146367001 |X -2-6 44
S 1-111=1-2 38 ke (] 46
U E5s3 40 146598001 [A -5 2
[ =5 40 147504001 |E  -27 10
‘ G2t 112552 14 147513001 |D  -8-1 8
143549000 {H -3-3 16 148005001 |L -13 20
G -56-3 34 148394000 {M -29 24
R 15 36 148490001 IF -7 12
S 1-11-1-1 38 148491001 {F -8 12
i e 40 148494001 |F -1 12
0 ey 40 148511001 IR - 1-1 36
The e iy 40 148514009 IR -8 36
[f o5y a0 148527101 IR -13 36
i8R 42 148536001 |Q -48 34
G2- 11-14-2 14 148539101 1Q -50 34
G2- 11-24-2 i4 148546001 |Q -14 32
G2- 11-25-1 14 R -10 36
143591001 |F -9 12 148559100 |Q -20 32
143611101 |E -4 10 148574001 [Q - 25-1 32
143612000 |E - 4-1 10 148592001 | Q -26-4 32
143613001 {E -8 10 148697001 | Ga3-7 55
143616001 {E -9 10 148698001 | Ga3-7 56
143673001 1M -18 24 148699001 | Ga3-7 56
143882001 i Z1 -26 46 148700001 | Ga3-7 56
143910009 |z1 -27 48 148701001 | Ga3-7 56
144222001 |z1 -18 46 148702001 | Ga3-7 56
144504001 N1 -1-1-15 | 28 148703001 ! Ga3-7 56
N2 -1-2-15 | 30 148704001 | Ga3-7 56
144526001 |Q -7 32 148705001 ! Ga3-7 56
Q -37 32 148743001 [M -45 24
144614109 |B  -19 4 148762001 {M -37 24
144680001 | N2 - 1-2-1 30 148804101 |k -9 18
144682001 | N2 - 1-2-4 30 148821001 |X - 10-3 18
144875001 |K -13 i8 K. -7 18
144881101 {Gal-2 54 148825001 {T -9 38
144882001 | Gai-2 54 149094001 |H -13 i6
145446001 | N1 -1-1-12 | 28 149095001 {H -15 16
R 30 149127001 |P  -14 30
145446003 |Z1 - 15-1 a6 149565109 |N1 -1-1-14 | 28
145472001 |D -1 8 N2 -1-2-14 | 30
145478101 ID -28 8 149675001 | Ga3-7 56
Gile- 17 12 149676001 | Ga3-7 56
145480101 |D  -25 8 149677001 | Ga3-2 56
145502001 |E  -18 10 149691001 | Ga3-7 56
145573000 §Z1 -20 46 149692001 | Ga3-7 56
146037001 |z1 -21-3 46 149776000 | G2 - 11-4-3 14
146039001 |z1 -391 | 43 149799000 |5 - 1-12 38

=h1=

CODE REF.NO. |Page
149938001 | Ga3-7 56
149939001 |Ga3-5 56

Ga3-7 56
149948001 | Ga3-7 56
149949001 { Ga3-7 56
149954001 | Ga3-2 56
149960001 | Ga3-7 56
149966001 | Ga3-2 56
150106003 |Z1 -17-1-4 | 48

22 723 | 50
150145009 | Z2- 17-2-13 50
150172003 |21 -17-1-3 | 48

22 o S
150174050 |Z1 -17-1-5 | 48

72-17-2-2-4 | 50
150179002 | Z1- 17-1-7-1 48

22- 17-2-6-1 50

150180001 |Z1 -17-1-8 | 48

oy ol o 5 B AR

150182000 {21 -17-1-9 | 48

2 -17-28 { 50

150185009 |Z2-17-2-13-1 | 50

150188009 {Z1-17-1-11-1 | 48
22-17-2-10-1 ] 50
150191002 1Z1-17-1-22 | 48
72:1722-23 50
150206002 | Z1- 17-1-2-1 48
72- 17-2-24 50
150553003 |N1 -3 28
150556001 |D - 15 8

G2 - 14-3 14
150850001 | Ga1-2 54
150930101 |E - 11 10
150958001 |F - 11 12
150967101 |L - 11 20
150988001 |M -9 24
151027001 |L- 23-1-1-1 22

(B3 2ii.y. | 22
151029001 | L-23-1-2-2 22

L- 23-2.2-2 22
151030001 {L-23-1-2-3 22

L- 23-2-2-3 22
151126101 {U -1 40
151127100 {U -1-2 40
151147001 U  -1-4 40

151153101 JU - 1-1 40
151154000 {G1 - 18 12
151927001 Im -35 24
152808101 [X -1-2 44

X - -5 44

G2 -14 14
152974001 |M - 62 24
153122000 | G2 -11-5 14
153132000 |H - 16 16
153138001 |H -7 16
153230101 |Zi -219 46
153245001 |H -5 16
153882001 {Gal-7 54
153887001 |Gai-7 54
153892001 |Gal-7 54
153897001 | Gal-7 54
153969000 | Q - 51 34
154172001 {U - 5-1 40




CGODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
154214001 ;U -1-8 40 158796101 | Ga3-1 56
154215001 U -1-12 40 158797101 | Gal-1 54
154332001 § G2 - 14-1 14 Ga3-1 56
154323001 [ G2 - 14-2 14 158798101 | Gal-1 54
154560001 N1 -1-1-15 28 Ga3-1 56

N2 -1-2-16 30 158799101 jGa3-1 56
154607001 | P -7 30 158800101 jGa3-1 56
154702101 |Z1 - 14 45 158804101 | Ga3-1 56
154730001 {H -3-1 16 158805101 | Ga3- 1 56
154737000 |H -3-2 16 159358301 | C -1 b
154734002 |H -3 16 152360201 JC - 1-5 B
154365001 |L -21 29 159361101 |E - 13-1 10
155451301 |E -5 10 1593930601 | Ga3-2 56
155453001 | Gai-5 54 159436001 L -32 20
Ga3-5 586 159575101 | Ga1-5 54
155455001 JGal-5 54 Ga3-5 56
Gaz2-5 56 159577001 | Ga1-2 54
155457001 | Gal-5 54 159802001 |L- 23-2-2-5 22
Ga3-5 56 159805001 | N1 -1-1-13 28
155459001 | Gal-5 54 N2 -1-2-12 30
Ga3-5 56 181486201 |[K -9 18
155461001 | Gal-5 54 181919101 |D -8 8
Ga3-5 56 1834806109 jZ1 -35 43
155463001 1 Gal-5 54 183485102 I X -1 44
Ga3-5 56 182487102 | X -1 44
155479001 | L- 23-2-2-1 22 183503102 | X -2 44
155484101 |L -4 20 183517102 | X -2 44
Z1 -1 46 183518102 | X -2 44
155491001 | N2 -1-2-2 30 183519102 | X -2 ad
155510001 I N1 -1-1-17 28 200190001 juU -4 40
N2 -1-2-17 30 204569001 1Q -53-1-2 34
155722001 | Ga3- 2 56 Q -53-2 34
155724001 | Ga3-2 56 G2-11-14-1 14
155851007 {Ga3-2 56 220077001 JU  -5-5 40
155853001 | Ga3-2 56 G2 -11-23 14
155855001 | Ga3-2 56 228475000 § T -1-1 38
155857001 | Ga3-2 56 233090002 121 -42 48
156070002 |M  -75 26 227950001 IT -1 38
156112003 21 -17-1-1 48 340400001 |Q -58 34
Z2 -17-2-1 50
156521001 f L- 23-1-2-1 22
156526101 | Ga3-5 56
156557001 L -42 20
158115001 |B -18 4
K -11-2 18
158430001 } Gal-7 54
158677007 | G2 -11-6 14
158756001 | Ga3-7 56
158763001 | N1 -1-1-11 28
N2 -1-2-9 30
158775001 | T -11 38
158776001 |T -13 38
158791101 | Gal-1 54
Ga3- 1 56
158792101 | Gal-1 54
Ga3-1 56
158793101 | Gal-1 54
Ga3-1 56
158794101 f Gal-1 54
Ga3- 1 56
158795101 | Gal-1 54
Ga3- i 56
158786101 | Gal-1 54

CODE

REF.NO.

Page






